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This Agreement is between the City of Dearborn Heights
(hereinafter referred to as the "Employer" or "City") and
the Dearborn Heights Chapter of Local 290, affiliated with
Council #25 of the American Federation of State, County and

Municipal Employees (hereinafter referred to as the

"Union").
ARTICLE 1
RECOGNITION
Pursuant to and in accordance with all applicable
provisions of Act 379 of the Public Acts of 1965, as
amended, the City does hereby recognize the Union as the
sole and exclusive representative for the purpose 55:
collective bargaining in respect to rates of pay, wages,
hours of employment and other conditions of employment‘for
the term of this Agreement of all members of the Bargaining
Unit excluding Police and Firemen, Supervisors and the
following: |
1. Secretaries - Mayor's Office (2)
2. Assistant to Mayor - Mayor's Office (1)
3. Deputy Treasurer - Treasurer's Office (1) -
4. Deputy Clerk - Clerk's Office (1)
5. Building - Office Manager (1)
6. Building - Plan Examiner (1)

7. D.P.W. Office Manager (1)
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8. Research Analyst - Mayor's Office/Community
Development Director (1)

9. Personnel Director (1)

10. Community and Economic Development employees
11. Community Center Manager (2)

12. Sports Coordinator

13. CETA, EEA, PSI and similar programs based upon
source of funding

14. Deputy Parks & Recreation Director

15. Accountant (per letter 5-9-84 Re MERC Case No. C84
A-23)

16. Senior Citizens Coordinators (2) (per letter 5-95-84
re MERC Case No. C84 A-23)

17. Police Cadets

18. Court employees

19. Deputy Comptroller

20. Building Inspectors

ARTICLE 2
PURPOSE AND INTENT

The general purpose of this Agreement is to set forth
certain terms and conditions of employment, and to promote
orderly and peaceful labor relations for the mutual interest
of the City, its employees and the Union.

The 'parties recognize that the interest' of the
community and the_job security of the employees depend upon
the City's success in establishing and the Union's success

in rendering proper services to the public.
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To these ends, the City and the Union encourage to the
fullest degree friendly and cooperative relations between

the respective representatives at all 1levels among all

employees.

ARTICLE 3
AID TO OTHER UNIONS

The City agrees not to aid, promote or finance any
other labor group or organization which purports to engage
in collective bargaining or to make any agreement with any
such group or organization for the purpose of undermining

the Union.

ARTICLE 4
UNION SECURITY AND CHECK-OFF

Section 1. The parties recognize that all employees
covered by this Agreement should pay their fair share of the
cost of negotiating and administering the Agreement.

Section 2. It shall be a continuing condition of
employment that all employees covered by this Agreement
shall either maintain membership in the Union by paying the
Union's uniform dues, fees and assessments, or shall pay a
collective bargaining service fee or such fee as is provided
for in Section 5 for cost of negotiating and administering
this and succeeding Agreements; provided, however, that a
monthly service fee once set during the contract term shall

not chahge more than once each contract year.
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Section 3. Any employee who has failed to either
maintain membership or pay the requisite agency fee or such
fee as is provided for in Seétion 5, shall not be retained
in the bargaining unit covered by this Agreement; provided,
however, no employee shall be terminated under this Article
unless:

(a) The Union has notified the employee by certified
letter addressed to that employee's address last known to the
Union spelling out that such employee is delinquent in
payment of dues or fees, specifying the current amount of
delinquency, and warning the employee that unless such amount
is tendered within ten (10) calendar days, such employee will
be reported to the Ccity for termination from employment as
provided for herein, and

(b) The Union has furnished the City with written proof
that the foregoing procedure has been followed or has
supplied the City with a copy of the notice to the employee
and notice that the employee has not complied with such
request. The Union must further provide the City with
written demand that the employee be discharged in accordance
with this Article, and provide to the city, in affidavit
form signed by the Union Treasurer, a certification that the
amount of delinquency does not exceed the collective
bargaining service fee, including but not 1limited to, the
cost of administering and negotiating this and succeeding

agreements.
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Sec 4. (a) The City agrees to deduct from the pay
of each employee from whom it receives an authorization to
do so, the amount specified upon the authorization. Each
employee utilizing the City deduction from pay for the
remittance of sums to the Union shall provide to the Ccity an
authorization in form attached hereto as Attachment "A",
The form shall include an agreement by the employee to hold
the City harmless against any and all claims, demands,
lawsuits or other forms of liability that may arise out of,
or by reason of, action taken or not taken by the City for
the purpose of providing the deduction service. Furthermore,
the employee shall agree that in the event a refund is due
to an employee for any reason, such employee shall seek such
refund from the Union.

(b) Such sums deducted from an employee's pay
accompanied by a list of employees from whose pay they have
been deducted and the amount deducted from each, and by a
list of employees who had authorized such deductions and
from whom no deductions were made and the reasons therefore,
shall be forwarded to the Union Secretary-Treasurer of the
Local Union c/o City of Dearborn Heights, 6045 Fenton,
Dearborn Heights, Michigan 48127, within 30 days after such
collections have been made.

(c) In the event that a refund is due any employee for

any sums deducted from wages and paid to the Union, it shall
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be the responsibility of such employee to obtain appropriate
refund from the Union.

(d) The Union shall indemnify and save the City
harmless against any and all claims, demands, lawsuits or
other forms of 1liability that shall arise out of or by
reason of action taken or not taken by the City for the
purpose of complying with any of the provisions of this
Article.

(e) The City shall not be liable for the remittance of
payments of any sums other than those constituting actual
deductions made; and if for any reason the City fails to make
a deduction for an employee as above provided, it shall make
that deduction from the employee's next pay in which such
deduction' is normally deducted after the error has ‘been
called to its attention by the employee or the Union.

Section 5. An employee who is a member of and adherent
to teachings of a bona fide religion, body or sect which has
historically held conscientious objections to Jjoining or
supporting labor organizations shall not be required to join
or financially support any labor organization as a condition
of employment; such employee may, however, be required by
the Union to pay sums equal to periodic dues and -initiation
fees to a non-religious charitable fund in lieu of such
payment to the labor organization. The employee may choose

from one of the following non-religious, tax-exempt

6 (1990 - 1994)




organizations under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal

Revenue Code:

1. ACLU
2. NAACP
ARTICLE S
REPRESENTATION

Section 1. It is mutually agreed that for the purpose
of handling grievances on its behalf, the Union will be
represented by not more than one (1) Chief Steward and four
(4) District Stewards. Each district shall be represented
by a Steward who shall be a regular seniority employee
working in that district:

District #1: City Hall and Police Buildings and
o . Fire Department Buildings -

District #2: Highway Division s

District #3: Water Department

District #4: Building Maintenance/Parks & Recreation

Section 2. The Union may appoint a temporary Chief
Steward or District Steward to fill a vacancy caused by
absence of five (5) days or more of the regular Chief
Steward or District Steward. The City shall be notified of
any such change by the Union in writing before the start of
the working day.

Section 3. Should it become necessary for a Chief
Steward or District Steward of that designated department to
leave the Steward's place of work in order to investigate

any or all grievances, the Steward shall request permission
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of the Supervisor immediately in charge of the Steward's
work site, who shall have authority to release said Steward
and who shall not unreasonably withhold or delay permission.
The Steward shall provide the Supervisor in charge with the
name and location of the employee the Steward is going to
see. Thé Steward shall proceed directly to and from the
location identified to the person in charge and will notify
that person upon returning to work. The privilege provided
in this Section 1is extended to Stewards with the
understanding that such time will be devoted solely to the
prompt handling of grievances and will not be abused or used
as a work avoidance device.

Section 4. (a) The city will recognize a Union
negotiating committee of up to four (4) bargaining unit
employees to be designated by the Union in writing before
commencement of negotiations.

(b) The City will grant reasonable straight time hours
off to the Union designated negotiating committee for the
purpose of attending negotiating sessions with the City and
will compensate members of such bargaining committee for
straight time hours (up to eight per session) for which such
committee was otherwise scheduled to work but did not work
due to negotiations.

(c) The City agrees that prior to negotiations
commencing for a renewal agreement that the Union committee

described in subsection (a) of this section will be granted
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reasonable time off to prepare for negotiations, not to
exceed 12 total hours to be paid by the City for the entire
committee collectively; to be split among committee members
by the Union. Straight time rate only.

Section 5. All information requests by the Union will
be submitted to the City Administrative Assistant who will

respond.
ARTICLE 6
GRIEVANCES
Section 1. A grievance under this Agreement is a

written dispute,. claim or complaint arising under and during
the term of this Agreement setting forth the following
information: . » 4 EPRTON

.(a) Article and Section of Agreement alleged violated,

(b) Date of occurrence of each alleged violation, and

(c) Manner of alleged violation including the name, if
applicable, of the management representative who allegedly
vioclated the Agreement; and filed by either the Union or any
employee in the bargaining unit of the City. Grievances are
limited to matters of interpretation or application of
express provisions of this Agreement. The parties
recognizing that an orderly grievance procedure is necessary
agree that each step must be adhered to as set forth herein

or the grievance is forfeited.
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All grievances concerning discipline must be filed in
writing within three (3) regularly scheduled City Hall
business days, and all other grievances must be filed in
writing within thirty (30) calendar days, after occurrence
of the circumstances giving rise to the grievance, otherwise
the right to file a grievance is forfeited and no grievance
shall be deemed to exist.

The Union shall have the right to commence a grievance
at the level of management causing such grievance.

Section 2. The grievance procedure shall be as follows
upon timely filing: .

STEP 1: The Union District Steward shall first attempt
tﬁ resolve subject matter of the grievance
withl that employee's department supervisor.
In the event that no satisfactory answer is
received by the Union and employee, the
employee shall have the right to file a
grievance. If the District Steward
responsible for Step 1 is absent, the Chief
Steward shall substitute for such absent
District Steward.

STEP 2: Within five (5) city Hall business days of
receipt of a written grievance, time stamped
by the Department Head, the Department Head
shall set up a meeting with the grievant and

Chief Steward to discuss the grievance. The
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STEP 3:

STEP 4:

Department Head will answer the grievance
within five (5) City Hall business days of the
meeting with the grievant and Chief Steward of
that department. If the grievant and Chief
Steward are not satisfied with the answer of
the Department Head, the grievant and Chief
Steward may appeal to the Mayor or designated
representative. The appeal must be received
by the Mayor's office within ten (10) City
Hall business days of the date of the
Department Head's answer, and it shall be time
stamped by the Mayor's office.

Within ten (10) city Hall business days of
receipt of a time. stamped appeal by the Mayor
or designated representative, the City shall
set up a meeting with the grievant, the Chief
Steward, and not more than one (1) Council 25
representative if requested by the Union.
Within ten (10) City Hall business days of the
meeting, the City shall answer the grievance.
Within ten (10) cCity Hall business days of
issuance of the City answer at STEP 3, which
the Union deems to be unsatisfactory, one (1)
representative of Council 25 and the Mayor or
designated representative shall meet in an

attempt to avoid arbitration. Within ten (10)
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City Hall business days of the meeting, the
City shall again answer this grievance.
The Union, upon its written request shall be
entitled to stay of proceedings to a
reasonable date certain before filing an
arbitration demand following the date of the
City Answer at STEP 4 is issued, provided that
the City shall not be obligated, required or
responsible for any remedy, monetary or
otherwise, during such stay of proceedings
"after the sixtieth (60th) day of such stay.
STEP 5: In the event that the grievant is not
satisfied with the City's answer at STEP 4,
the Union shall have the right to request
arbitration and notice of intention to
arbitrate must be filed with the city within
ten (10) City Hall business days of receipt of
the City's answer, and arbitration invoked
under the rules and regulations of the
American Arbitration Association within
forty-five (45) calendar days of the date of
the City's answer.
Sectjon 3. Time 1limits specified hereinafter for
movement of a grievance through the process shall be strictly
adhered to and may be relaxed or extended only by mutual

consent in writing by the City and Union. No meetings shall
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extend beyond the Steward or Alternate's regular hours of
work unless mutually agreed upon by both parties. In the
event of mutual agreement, there will be no overtime or
regular rate of pay for the Steward and/or Alternate.

Section 4. The City must be notified in writing prior
to taking the case to arbitration which group of people has
requested arbitration. It is also agreed by the City and
Union that the purpose of arbitration is to settle
grievances without resorting to work stoppages.

Employees who are witnesses for or against the Employer
shall be called as needed and shall not lose time or pay for
the time spent during their regular working hours in
grievance procedure meetings held on City property.

Section 5.° The decision of the Arbitrator shall be
final and binding on all parties.

The Arbitrator may not add to, or subtract from, change
or amend any of the terms of this Agreement and shall only
concern her/himself with questions concerning the issue or
issues involved.

The expense of such impartial arbitrator shall be
shared equally between the parties.

Section 6. (a) The Chief Steward or his/her designee
per Article 5, Section 2 shall have the authority to reach a
binding settlement on all grievances.

(b) All offers to settle grievances, ffom the city, if
accepted by the Chief Steward or his/her designee per Article
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5, Section 2 shall be binding on the City, the Union and the
employee.

(c) All settlements shall be in written form and signed
by the proper City Representative and Chief Steward or
his/her designee per Article 5, Section 2.

ARTICLE 7
DISCIPLINE AND DISCHARGE

Section 1. The City agrees promptly upon the discharge
or discipline of an employee to notify in writing the Chief .
Steward of the discharge or discipline.

Section 2. The discharged or disciplined employee will
be allowed to discuss the discharge or discipline with the
Chief Steward and the City will make available an area_yhg:e
such employee may do so before being ;equiféd'to leave the
property of the City. Upon request, the City or Lts
designatgd representative will discuss the discharge or
discipline with the employee and the Chief Steward.

Section 3. Should the discharged or disciplined
employee or the Chief Steward consider the discharge to be
improper, a grievance shall be presented in writing through
the Chief Steward to the Mayor or designee at Step 3 within
three (3) regqularly scheduled working days of -the' discharge
or discipline.

‘The Mayor or designated representative will review the

discharge or discibline and provide an answer within three
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(3) regularly scheduled working days after receiving the
grievance.

Section 4. Such discharge and discipline shall be
initiated within three (3) regularly scheduled working days
of the occurrence of the cause of the discharge and
discipline, or if the Employer did not have knowledge of
said cause at the time of its happening, within three (3)
regularly scheduled working days after the Employer becomes
aware of the cause for discharge and discipline.

Section 5. In the case of a possible discharge, the
City shall have thirty (30) days to investigate the matter
before discharging the employee, and the City shall notify
the Union that such an investigation is under way. During
this ‘period, the City has. the option to allow the employee
to work. Prcvided further, the Union may request a special
conference with the Mayor or designated representative prior
to the employee being discharged. The exception to this
paragraph shall be acts of violence or theft.

Section 6. In imposing any discipline on a current
charge, the Employer will not take into account any prior
infractions which occurred more than two (2) years
previously.

Section 7. The parties being mutually desirous of
establishing a uniform program dealing with tardiness, hereby
agree that late employees will be docked one-tenth of an hour

for each six (6) minutes late or part thereof, however
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employees are not required to work during any docked period
unless paid.

Section 8. Effective September 03, 1992, the Union
agrees to the following no-fault attendance program which
shall be concerned only with incidents of absence, not with
the reason for the absence.

An incidence of absénce shall be calculated as follows:

1. 1 or more consecutive days = 1

2 Any part of a single day = 1/2 (including tardies)

Discipline for accumulating incidents shall be imposed
as follows:

8 incidents...verbal warning

10 " ...Wwritten warning
12 " ...1 day suspension
15 "  ...3 day suspension
17 " « « « DISCHARGE

All incidents shall be counted in any 19 consecutive
month period.

All absences count in this program whether or not the
day is paid; provided that previously scheduled vacation,
bereavement leave, Article 16, Section 7 sick day use as part
of bereavement leave, or personal days will not count; on the
job injury absence will not be counted; disciplinary
suspension time will not be counted; written notice and proof
of an incidence of hospitalization wherein the person is

admitted because of an emergency will not be counted. An
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employee who is ordered to appear at a District, Circuit or
Federal Court pursuant to a Witness Subpoena, or an Employee
who is on jury duty or having outpatient surgery in a
hospital or hospital administered freestanding outpatient
surgicenter shall not have an incident charged to them if
they supply the Employer with documentation of the event at
least ten (10) days in advance.

Wherever policy speaks in terms of a rolling pericd,
that period shall be expressed as "consecutive" months.

When a person reaches eleven (11) incidents that person
will receive a conference with the City in which conference
the City will provide the person an opportunity to explain
their attendance and. the person will be given the opportunity
to establish. by credible written medical opinion (not:a
conclusionary statement) by a medical doctor or doctor of
osteopathy a medical 'explanation for such incident. '* The
purpose of this pre-suspension conference is not to make the
policy a "fault" policy but to adjust the policy required
penalty if considered appropriate by the City.

For each sixty (60) consecutive days, employees that do
not have an incident in such sixty (60) consecutive days
from their last incident shall have the oldest' incident
otherwise eligible for policy consideration eliminated from

consideration under the attendance policy.

17 (1990 - 1994)




ARTICLE 8
SENIORITY

Section 1. Seniority shall be determined and operated
upon a City wide basis. A new employee shall be regarded as
probationary and shall not have seniority until after one
hundred and eighty (180) days of continuous employment in
the City; if retained thereafter, such employee shall have
seniority as of such employee's original date of hire. The
City may transfer any probationary employee at any time. A
probationary employee may be discharged by the City in its
discretion without recourse to this Agreement.

Section 2. The seniority of each employee who is
employed in the City shall be determined in accordance with
the last date of continuous employment as a full time
employee subject to Section 9 upon which such employee was
hired upon the Dearborn Heights payroll formerly Dearborn
Township.

If more than one employee is hired on the same day,
seniority shall be determined by the person with the highest
Civil Service Test score having highest seniority. If scores
are tied the person with the lowest last two (2) numbers of
that person's social security number shall have the highest
seniority.

Section 3. Seniority lists will be brought up to date
upon request by the Union not more often than every six (6)

months but may be posted more often so that the employees may
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be acquainted with the current list if any hiring or lay
off or quits have occurred within this time.

Section 4. If a supervisory employee or other City
employee has been promoted or transferred to a position
excluded from this Agreement from a position covered by this
Agreement and such excluded employee is thereafter laid off
or demoted such excluded employee shall be eligible for a
job in the bargaining unit covered by this in accordance
with the following:

(a) If the excluded employee left the bargaining unit
prior to July 1, 1976, such employee shall return to
bargaining unit with all City seniority accumulated with
City from date of 1last hire through July 1, 1976
notwithstanding whether or not such employee's service was
within or without of the bargaining unit.

(b) If the excluded employee left the bargaining unit
on or after July 1, 1976, such employee shall return to the
bargaining unit with such employee's bargaining unit
seniority from date of last hire to the date of leaving the
bargaining unit.

(c) It is the intent of the parties that bargaining
unit seniority not be earned by employees outside the
bargaining 'unit on and after July 1, 1976; provided,
however, nothing in this Section shall affect an employee's

seniority for purposes of earning fringe benefits offered on
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the basis of total City service such as vacations,
longevity, etc.

(d) Employees returning to a bargaining unit shall
return to the last department and job classification within
the department held and at the wage rate of that job as
provided for in the then current agreement.

(e) In the event an employee returning to the
bargaining unit pursuant to Section 5(d) of this Article is
not more senior than the current incumbent of the Jjob to
which such Section 5(d) returnee is entitled, such returnee
shall return by bumping in accordance with the returnee's
Local 290 seniority.

(£) Employees who have left the bargaining unit and
returned to the bargaining unit prior' to July 1, 1976, are
not affected by this Agreement.

(9) This Section shall not be construed to create a
right of return to the bargaining unit where such right does
not independently exist, nor shall this Section be construed
to preclude a return to the bargaining unit as a new
employee.

Section 6. Seniority shall be lost upon the happening
of any of the following events:

(a) If the employee quits.

(b) If the employee is discharged and the discharge is

not reversed through the grievance procedure.
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(c) If the employee fails to report for work within
five (5) days after notice to report has been sent to such
employee's last known address by certified mail according to
the City records.

(d) If a settlement with the employee has been made
for total disability.

(e) If the employee is 1laid off and thereafter
continually laid off by the City for a period equal to the
length of such employee's seniority under the contract at
the time of the lay off, except when an employee has less
than one year's seniority, such employee will be retained on
the call-back list for one year.

Section 7. No employee who has acquired seniority
shall. be transferred. out of the division without his/her
consent, provided that work is approved within his/her
classification and/or unless mutually agreed to by the Union
and the City. No new employee shall be hired to £fill a
position within this division, while a regular employee is
laid off and qualified for the job.

Section 8. Any employee who has been incapacitated at
their regqular work, due to injury or compensable disease
while employed by the City may be employed in other work in
the City which that employee can do, subject to the seniority
provisions of this Agreement.

Section 9. The Pension Advisory Committee (PAC) cannot

set dates-of-hire for purpose of determining seniority or
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any benefit under this Agreement (except pension). The City
agrees that for any persons for whom it is using a PAC date
of hire for «calculating vacations and longevity as of
January 13, 1987 will be continued with that date, but no
additional persons shall be added. The original date of
hire of an employee means date of hire as a full time
employee.

Sectjon 10. Each employee shall provide the City with a
current address and telephone number upon which the City
shall be entitled to rely. Employees shall provide change in
either address or telephone number on City forms to be filed
with the City Personnel Director.

ﬁgg:ign_il. ﬁarqaiﬁiné”ﬁﬁiﬁ Members will providé the
social sacuritftnumbars of spouses and dependents. The c#ty
agrees that it will only use social security numbers of
spouses and depandents.fnr health care purpoées. a

Section 12. Section 10 and Section 11 changes will be
done during work hours as approved by Management.

ARTICLE S
LAYOFF & RECALL
. Section 1. (a) Notwithstanding the Chief Steward's
respective position on the seniority list, the Chief Steward
shall have top seniority for the purpose of lay off and
rehire so long as there is work available which the Chief

Steward is qualified to perform.
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(b) All layoffs shall be governed first by
seniority, second by ability and third by desire. In case
of a layoff, the employee to be laid off, will bump the
lowest seniority person covered by this contract in any
department and shall have a trial period of 60 calendar days
to prove his or her ability to handle the job before being
laid off at the end of that 60 calendar days. If the
employee is unable to handle the job they shall be laid off.

(c) Any employee, clerical or otherwise, shall have
the right to bump the lowest seniority person in case the
job is eliminated or they are laid off. If at the end of
the 60 calendar day trial period the employee feels they are
qualified, the grievance procedure may be applied.

Section 2. Persons on' the:wpayroll as of:June 30, 1984
who elect to bump in accordance with the rights provided in
this Agreement shall be paid at the unreduced rate of the
job into which bumping as that rate exists at the time the
bump is executed.

Section 3. (a) New hires after July 1, 1984 shall
receive the new hire rate no matter what classification or
method of achieving that classification until the new hire
rate is specifically changed in this Agreement.

(b) New hires after July 1, 1984 who elect to bump in
accordance with this Agreement shall be paid at the '"new
hire rate" of the classification into which they bump and at

the new hire progression step rate of that classification
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which corresponds in time to the new hire progression step of
the classification which the bumping unit employee is
leaving.

Section 4. Only City trained Water Department computer
operators will be permitted to bump the Water Department
unit employees whose current regqularly assigned duties
require computer operation. In the event of layoff, the City
will be permitted to retain at least two (2) City trained
Water Department computer operators on the basis of highest
seniority, the remainder may be bumped in accordance with
this Agreement least senior Water Department computer
operators first.

ARTICLE 10
TEMPORARY & PART TIME

Section 1. Temporary employees are those employed for
a regular work day and/or regular work week, but not for
more than a period of one hundred and eighty (180) calendar
days per year, per department except Recreation and as
otherwise prqvidad in this Agreement.

Section 2. (a) Except Recreation Department part-time
employees, part-time employees are those employed for less
than eight (8) hours a day or less than forty (40) hours a
week, for clerical employees, thirty-seven and one-half (37
1/2) hours a week. Qualified laid off full time employees
will be offered temporary or part time positions pursuant to

Article 9 at the temporary or part time rate before the City
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hires a temporary or part time employee to fill a vacancy
[Sentence replaces a sentence as an explanatory comment
regarding existing contractual obligations]. If two (2) or
more full-time laid off employees are equally qualified
pursuant to Article 9, the person with the highest seniority
will have first preference for Article 10 positions.

(b) Part-time employees shall not be hired for more
than one hundred and eighty (180) days and shall not be
rehired for six (6) months thereafter. It is hereby
further agreed that Recreation Instructors are excluded from
the above limitations.

(c) Part-time and temporary employees shall not rank
for overtime ‘work when it will take - such:overtime work away
from the regular full-time  employees within . that
department. For the purpose of this Section, the Water
Department, Highway Department and Building & Hainténﬁnca
Department shall be considered one department; provided
further, this Section shall not be used to preclude the use
of Building & Maintenance employees for special event
overtime service.

Section 3. The City will forward to the Union on a
semi-annual basis a report of employees identified in City
records . as non-bargaining unit Temporary or Part Time

employees by name including date of hire and date of

termination.
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ARTICLE 11
BULLETIN BOARDS

Section 1. A suitable bulletin board, agreed upon by
the Management and the Union, for the use of the Union shall
be erected in a suitable location where employees check in.
The bulletin board may be used by the Union to post the
following type of notices:

.(a) Notices of recreation and social affairs.

(b) Notices of Union elections, appointments and
results for Union elections.

(c) Notices of Union-hearings, meetings, provided that
additional notices may be posted by mutual consent.

Section 2. Seniority lists will be posted on this
bulletin board.

Section 3. Bulletin boards shall not be used by the
Union or its members for disseminating or posting, or
distributing pamphlets or political matter of any kind
whatsocever or for advertising.

Section 4. If the Union so desires and if suitable
space is available, the cCity shall furnish space to the
Union for a locked cabinet where its records pertaining to
its dealings with the City may be kept; the City takes no

responsibility for the safety of the contents thereof.
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ARTICLE 12
MISCELLANEOUS

Section 1. (a) If for any reason there is insufficient
work in an employee's classification to permit full-time
employment, it shall be the policy of the City and the Union
to hereby agree that the employees shall work at other
classifications as assigned.

(b) In emergency cases due to sickness of employees
or other unexpected absences, the City shall have the right
to assign by seniority, employees to work outside the
classification and pay the higher rate.

Section 2. Pay periods shall be bi-weekly for all
employees. Pay days will be on Fridays.

Section 3. This Agreement shall be the sole and
exclusive method for effectuating, administering and
enforcing of ény of the rights, duties and obligations
contained within this Agreement. It is the intention of the
parties, at the request of the Dearborn Heights Chapter of
AFSCME Local 290, that this Agreement supersede and replace
the system administered by the Municipal Employee's Civil
Service Commission in cases otﬁer than an individual's entry
into the service of the City.

-Sectjon 4. Whenever the word he or employee is used in
this Agreement, it shall be deemed to include both male and

female gender.
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Section 5. Whenever the word Steward is used in this

Agreement, it shall be deemed to include the Chief Steward.
ARTICLE 13
WORKING HOURS AND OVERTIME

Section 1. The standard work day and work week for
salaried employees shall be seven and one-half (7 1/2) hours
per day, five (5) days per week, Monday through Friday, for
a total of thirty-seven and one-half (37 1/2) hours per
week, 8:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

(a) The standard work day and work week for hourly
employees shall be eight (8) hours per day, five (S5) days
per week, Monday through Friday, for a total of forty (40)
hours per week. The City may avail itself of an exception
by having ohe mechanic who may be required to work Tuesday
through Saturday when notified in advance. Selection shall
be first by volunteers by high seniority and if there are no
volunteers, the City will require by low seniority.

(b) A mechanic working a Tuesday-Saturday schedule
shall not be paid overtime for their regularly scheduled work
hours.

(c) A Code Enforcement Officer working a Tuesday-
Saturday schedule shall not be paid overtime for that
person's regularly scheduled work hours [Applies to persons

becoming Code Officers after January 1, 1991].
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Section 2. The Employer may schedule overtime work and
payment for such overtime work shall be in accordance with
the following:

(a) All work performed in excess of the normal work
day as defined above shall be paid at the rate of one and
one-half (1 1/2) times the normal rate up to sixteen (16)
hours of continuous work and two (2) times the normal rate
thereafter.

(b) All work performed on a Saturday shall be paid at
the rate of one and one-half (1-1/2) times the normal rate,
and all work performed on a Sunday shall be paid at the rate
of two (2) times the normal rate of pay.

(¢) .All .work performed on a holiday shall be paid at
the rate of two (i) times the normal rate plus holiday pay.
After eight (8) hours, the rate of pay on holidays shall be
three (3) times the normal rate of pay.

Section 3. It shall be the policy of the City to work
hourly employees forty (40) hours per week and salaried
employees thirty-seven and one-half (37 1/2) hours per week.

Section 4. Any employee called in for emergency work
will be provided a minimum of four (4) hours pay.

Employees will not be paid for more than one (1) call-
in pay in a twenty-four (24) hour period. The twenty-four
hour pariéd to begin and end at midnight.

Section 5. The starting time for hourly rated

employees shall be as follows:
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Water 7:00 a.m.

Highway 7:00 a.m.
Building/Maintenance 7:00 a.m.
Mechanics 7:00 a.m.
Meter/Repair 8:00 a.m.

Office Staff (All locations) 7:30 a.m./8:30 a.m.*
*Staffing to be determined by City with emphasis on
job tasks. Seniority preference where 2 persons of
the same classification/task assigned.

Sectijon 6. All employees working a full duty shift
shall be entitled to two (2) rest pericds per shift,
excluding a lunch period. These periods shall be taken one
before and one after lunch and each shall not exceed fifteen
(15) minutes in 1length. For each four (4) hour period of
overtime, the employee shall be entitled to one (1)
additional rest break of fifteen (15) minutes, commenciqq
with the thirteenth (13th) work hour. |

(a) Work breaks shall be scheduled by the City and
take. place - as close - as possible under the working
conditions to the following:

(1) Morning coffee breaks for all hourly employees
shall take place on leaving the yard at starting
time in the morning.

(2) 2:00 p.m. - 2:15 p.n.

Section 7. (a) The Union recognizes the necessity to
work overtime on occasions and agrees that all oéficers and
the District Steward will make every attempt to see that the
necessary personnel are available.

(b) Oovertime within classification and by department
will be divided as well as possible by the week and =ach
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Monday, the Steward shall prepare a list of the employees
with the lowest hours for the foreman with the exception of
the Water Department which will be by rotation.

(c) The City will wuse full-time employees by
Department and classification for such overtime when
available, but reserves the right to go to other departments
or to use part-time help if full-time employees refuse the
overtime.

(d) The City will make an attempt to secure overtime
on a voluntary basis however during emergencies (snow and ice
removal, floods, water main breaks and sewer stoppages,
removal of fallen trees, or similar emergencies), the City
has the right to m@hq_gumgnd;tp:y request for employees to
report for the above listed emergencies after failing to
secure volunteers for the overtime.

(e) If an employee refuses overtime on a day other
than such employee's regularly scheduled work days, the City
does not have to offer overtime to such employee until the
employee returns ¢to work for one complete regularly
scheduled shift. Any employee who is off work due to
illness, vacation or other paid leave shall not be eligible
to be called for overtime work until that employee returns
to work and completes one full shift following such
absence.

Section 8. sShift Differential:

(a) Afternoon Shift: .10 per hour
(10 cents) extra
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Midnight sShift: .20 per hour
(20 cents) extra for hourly
rated employees in all
departments.
(b) Secretary serving on commissions, committees, etc.:
(1) $25.00 initial meeting fee for meetings held

after normal working hours. If meeting is

held during normal working hours, this
initial fee is waived.

(2) $10.00 per hour fee for each additional hour
or part thereof for meetings lasting beyond
one hour.

(3) For commissions meeting during normal working
hours, $10.00 per hour or part thereof for
meetings extending beyond ﬁormal working
hours.

(4) Transcription of notes taken at meetings to
be done during normal working hours at no
additional fee.

Section 9. The City may provide make work projects to
keep City employees working without regard to department,
excluding vehicle painting; provided, make work projects are
distributed fairly.

Section 10. When an employee is asked to work in a
higher classification for any part of a day, such employee

will be paid the rate of higher classification for the day.
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Unless a special skill is required, the City will first
ask down the seniority list by skill and ability and require
up the seniority list by skill and ability; provided, this
obligation shall exist only for classifications below the
classification in which the wupgraded work is to be
performed.

ARTICLE 14
MANAGEMENT RESPONSIBILITY

Section 1. Except where limited by this contract and
any supplement hereto:

(a) The authority to determine the items to be
produced, establish schedules of production, determine the
methods, . processes, means- and places of production,:‘ara
solely and exclusively the responsibility and the right‘gt
the City. The authority to direct, increase and decréase
the working force, : to remove employees and maintain
discipline shall be vested solely and exclusively in the
management.

(b) The parties recognize and agree that there are
situations wherein it becomes necessary for City
Supervisors to engage in bargaining unit work, and herein
agree that Supervisors may engage in such work:

(1) To train or retrain bargaining unit employees.

(2) In situations where regqularly scheduled employees
fail to appear fof work during reqular work hours providing

all seniority rights have been exhausted.
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(3) Regularly assigned to and in the Department of
Parks and Recreation; provided that during non-regularly
scheduled work hours not more than one (1) such Foreman
shall so engage.

(e) The Union recognizes the exclusive right of the
City to establish reasonable work rules, determine
reasonable schedules of work, determine and establish
methods, processes, and procedures by which such work is to
be performed as well as set work standards. The City also
reserves the right to make work assignments in emergency
situations by seniority.

(d) . The City has the right to schedule overtime work
as required and the Union recognizes that many emergency
situations can arise. The City has the responsibility in
these duty assignments to provide equal compensation for
equal work. 1In cases where an.employea considers that these
principles are not being observed such employee may seek
redress through the grievance procedure.

(e) It is understood by the parties that every
incidental duty connected with the assignments cannot
always be specifically defined. Nevertheless, subject to
the limitations of this Agreement the employees are expected
to work these assignments.

(£) The following authority is conferred on City

Officials:

34 (1990 - 1994)




(1)

(2)

e

(3)

(4)

(5)

The Charter responsibility of the Mayor as
executive officer for enforcing the laws of the
State, City Charter and Ordinances, recommending an
annual budget of appropriations, and the efficient
performance of all executive departments, among
other executive responsibilities defined by the
Charter.

The Charter responsibility of the City Council as
the 1legislative body for the enactment of
ordinances, the appropriation of money and the
determination of the City's Budget, among other
legislative responsibilities defined by the
Charter.

The Charter responsibility of the City Council in
establishing and amending a classification of
positions plan, a compensation plan, an insurance
and disability plan, and retirement plan.

The Charter responsibilities of the City in
determining the functions and organization of the
respective departments or divisions.

The responsibilities to administer pay and fringe
benefit plans, to provide the necessary surveys,
research rules, regulations, resolutions and
ordinances for this purpose, subject to the
authority of the departments and the City Council.
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(6) The responsibility for administering Charter and
Ordinance provisions relating to the Retirement

Plan and the Insurance and Disability Plan.

ARTICLE 15
SICK LEAVE
Section 1. Seniority employees shall be credited with

one (1) sick leave day per month worked.

A month worked is any month in which an employee
actually works or is on approved vacation or paid holiday
for sixteen (16) or more days.

Employeés may accumulate up to one hundred and fifty
(150) days unused sick leave days; provided that persons
hired on an& after January 1, 1992 may accumulate up to one
hundred ten (110) unused sick leave days.

November 30th of each year shall be considered the year
end. Credit for such sick leave will be compiled November
30th of each year and will be paid in the following manner:
Upon retirement, forced retirement (disability) or death,
one hundred percent (100%) of accumulated sick leave days
at the prevailing rate. For reasons other than the above,
the employee will be paid one-half (1/2) of accumulated sick
leave days severance of employment unless discharged for
cause.

Section 2. Employees shall have two (2) personal days
per year not to be accumulated or charged to their sick

leave days. These days shall be taken between July 1 and
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June 30 of each year and shall be scheduled by the employee
with at least twenty-four (24) hours advance notice to the
City except in employee proven emergency. New employees
shall be credited with two (2) personal days on the July 1st
next following their date of hire no matter when that date
of hire occurs. Personal days do not accumulate and are not
charged to sick leave days and shall be scheduled by the
employee with at least twenty-four (24) hours advance notice
to the City except in employee proven emergency.

Section 3. Any employee injured on the job and the
attending physician determines it is in the best interest of
the employee not to return to work immediately, the employee
shall be paid for a full day's work.

Section 4. Should an employee's period of illness
extend so that employee's accumulated sick leave days are
used up, the employee may make written request to be paid any
vacation time that may be due the employee. The employee
will not be required to use vacation time.

Section 5. All city employees in the bargaining unit
who are injured or become ill in the line of duty as defined
by the Worker's Compensation Law shall be carried on the
City payroll at no loss of take-home pay for such- employee's
classification for a period not to exceed one (1) year from
date of injury. The employee shall continue to earn
vacation leave, longevity pay, hospitalization, 1life

insurance and seniority rights and sick days.
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All monies received by the employee from Worker's
Compensation or insurance paid for by the City shall be
returned in its entirety to the City during the above
period.

In the event that such an employee receives disability
benefits from any source such as U. S. Social Security
Administration or Pension Plan, retroactive or otherwise,
the employee shall be liable to reimburse the City'for any
amounts paid by the City to supplement Worker's Compensation
benefits for the period covered by the disability benefits.

Section 6. (a) An employee whose illness extends
beyond five working days shall be required to furnish the
Employer with a doctor's statement as to the type of illness
and ability to return to work. Also, said employee will be
required to set an appointment through the Administration
(Personnel) prior to returning to work and receive pfoper
clearance from the City physician to return to work.

No employee will be allowed to return to work prior to
written approval by the City physician. Should an employee
fail to obtain an appointment through the Administration and
see the City physician, they will not be allowed to return
to work and will forfeit any and all wages until the City
physician has . approved that employee to return to the job
site. The City will work in full cooperation in scheduling

the city physician's appointment, at the earliest time
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available, in an effort to avoid any loss of wages to the
employee.

(b) Sick leave shall be used for personal illness of
the employee. Abuse of sick leave may result in
disciplinary action by the City.

(c) An employee who takes sick leave shall not be
entitled to be called for overtime work until such employee
has returned teo and worked a full daf.

(d) The employee shall notify the City prior'to their
scheduled reporting time if such employee is to be off sick.

Section 7. An employee with one hundred fifty (150)
sick leave days (or contractual maximum for that employee) in
that employee's bank on.December 31 of any year will receive
four (4) days pay at that employee's then current rate if
that employee has ' three :(3)! or lgss”ahsencés in the next
twelve (12) consecutiﬁe months.

Section 8. The City shall be permitted to offer to
purchase banked sick days from time to time provided that
the sale of such days is at the employee's option and the
number purchased reduces that employee's maximum contractual
accumulation by the number purchased by the City. .ﬁﬁployees
will not be allowed to reduce their bank below seventy-five

(75) days using the buy out program.
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1O 1
LEAVES OF ABSENCE WITHOUT PAY

Section 1. Written leaves of absence for a specified
purpose and period of time may be granted employees without
loss of seniority.

Section 2. Leaves shall be granted for a period of up
to six (6) months from duties, upon showing proper proof of
such disability through the period of absence from a fully
qualified physician (M.D. or D.0.). The City shall have the
right to require a physical examination each week during the
disability if it desires.

Se o ” .The City recognizes and agrees that it
shall provide "forms" upon which the City employee may
request a leave of absence. Forms must be obtained from the
Personnel Department. Any employee desiring a leave for any
reason shﬁll submit such application in excess of thirty
(30) days prior to the date the leave is to commence and the
City shall grant or deny such request within ten (10) days
of receipt of the request.

Section 4. Whenever an employee shall become pregnant,
she shall furnish the City with a certificate from her
physician stating the approximate date of deli@éry, the
nature of the work she may do and the length of time she may
continue to work.

(a) She shall be permitted to continue to work in

accordance with her physician's recommendation, providing the
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employer has suitable work available. Sick leave days may be
used for the time her physician has recommended the employee
to be off the job.

(b) A maternity leave of absence shall be handled in
the same manner as a medical leave of absence.

Section 5. Members of the Union elected or selected by
the Union to do work which takes them from their employment
with the cCity shall, at the written request of the Union,
receive temporary leaves of absence without pay for periods
not to exceed four (4) years, and not td exceed two (2)
persons.

Section 6. Convention time to be allotted according to
policy adopted by the City Council that two (2) elecéeﬂ
delegates of the Union be authorized up to five (5) days ;E;
with pay to attend a Union convention annually ér confarenéé
at which their participation is requested. =%

Section 7. All employees shall be entitled to five (5)
work days per funeral to make preparation for and attend Fhe
burial and funeral of an immediate member of the employee's
family within three hundred (300) miles of the City of
Dearborn Heights. An immediate member of the family for
this purpose shall be deemed a husband, wife, children,
parents, parents-in-law, grandparents, brothers, sisters,
brothers-in-law, sisters-~in-law, foster parents, stepfather,
stepmother, step-brothers, step-sisters. The employee shail

also be entitled to three (3) work days for the funeral of
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grandparents-in-law or grandchildren if within three hundred
(300) miles of the City of Dearborn Heights. One (1)
additional work day for travel will be given for funerals
more than three hundred (300) miles. Any additional
necessary funeral time shall be charged against accumulated
sick leave time. The additional time is subject to the
approval of the Department Head and the Department Head's
refusal to grant the extension, is subject to the grievance
procedure of this contract.
IC 17
HOLIDAYS
Section 1. Employees will have the following holidays
off with pay:

New Year's Day Thanksgiving Day and Day
Decoration Day after Thanksgiving

4th of July Christmas Day

Labor Day Day before Christmas
Veterans' Day Day before New Year's Day
Employee's Birthday Good Friday.

Employee's birthday holiday may be taken within one week
prior or subsequent to the employee's birthday provided the
employee gives the City seven (7) days prior notice.
Section 2. The City shall pay holiday premium pay as
per Working Hours and Overtime Article 13, Squion 2(c),
only on the day given off by the Employer as the holiday.
Section 3. If the holiday falls on Saturday, the
employee shall have the Friday prior to the holiday off with
pay. If the holiday falls on Sunday, the employee shall
have the following Monday off with pay. For those employees
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on a Tuesday through Saturday work week, a special provision
shall apply. If the holiday falls on Sunday or Monday, the
employee shall have the following Tuesday off with pay. If
the holiday falls on Friday or Saturday, the employee shall,
during the week of that holiday, work Monday through
Thursday.

Section 4. Seniority employees shall be paid one (1)
straight time work day for that employee for all contract
holidays.

Section 5. To be eligible for holiday pay, an employee
must work all scheduled straight time work hours on the work
day immediately preceding and following the contract holiday
unless on a management previously approved personal day,
vacation day, or a sick day confirmed by management's
choice of physician or clinic, or unless the holiday falls
during a period of illness which has been confirmed by a
physician or clinic and extends for a period of ten (10)
consecutive working days excluding holidays.

ARTICLE 18
VACATIONS

Section 1. Employees will receive paid vacation_tima

off on the following basis:

ON PAYROLL JUNE 30, HIRED ON OR AFTER

1985 OR BEFORE JULY 1, 1985
LENGTH OF SERVICE VACATION ALLOWANCE VACATION ALLOWANCE
-AS OF JANUARY 1 —PER YEAR
After one (1) year 11 working days 6 working days
After three (3) years - - - 11 working days
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After five (5) years 16 working days 11 working days

After ten (10) years 21 working days 16 working days
After fifteen (15) 1 additional day 21 working days
years for each year of

service after 15

years

Section 2. Employees shall be entitled to choose a
split vacation or take their entire vacation on a division
seniority basis. Vacation schedules shall 5& arranged so
they do not interfere with the efficient operation of the
department. Vacation schedules shall be prepared and
submitted for approval by the 1st day of April each year.

Section 3. Vacation period is from January 1lst through
December 31lst. An employee's vacation pay will be based on
the employee's regular, normal work week. If a holiday
falls within an employee's vacation, such employee will be
given an extra day's vacation.

Section 4. Approved vacétion schedules will be posted
no later than April 30. No changes are permitted unless
sickness, death or some other condition occurs beyond the
control of the employee. However, within the framework of
maintaining sufficient skills and numbers of employees,
consideration will be given to requests to exchange
vacations between employees. Employées thaf’.have not
submitted their vacation request by May 1st will be given
vacations on the basis of remaining time available.
Employees desiring a vacation for the period January 1
through April 29 shall request same in the vacation request
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period immediately preceding the January 1 through April 29
period desired. _

Sectjon 5. Employees who have less than one (1) year
of service on January 1st of any year shall receive a
prorated vacation to be used during that calendar year.
Proration shall be one (1) vacation day for every two (2)
months worked to a maximum of five (5) days.

ARTICLE 19
INSURANCE

Sectjon 1. (a) The City shall continue to pay the full
cost of life insurance in the amount of $12,500 with $25,000
accidental benefits.

(b) The City shall also pay life insurance for all
retirees in the amount of $2,000. |

Section 2. (a) The City will maintain its Blue Cross--
Blue Shield health care benefit levels in effect on June 30,
1984 for persons on the payroll on or before June 30, 1985
including (Master Medical Semi-Private) for single employees
and full family rates for all married employees.

(b) At city option,lpersons hired on or after July 1,
1985 shall be enrolled in a Health Maintenance Organizﬁtion
(HMO) as may be selected and approved by the City.

(c) Health Care Cost Containment. The City at its
option may implement any or all of the following health care

cost containment programs:
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(1) Preadmission certification of the necessity of
hospitalization (BC-BSM Predetermination program or
equivalent).

(2) Mandatory Second Surgical Opinion (MSO) with a 20%
cost penalty for failure to seek a second opinion if
required by the program. Required second opinions shall be
paid for by the plan.

(3) Foot Surgery Predetermination program BC-BSM or
equivalent.

(4) City at its option may designate the BC-BSM Trust
15/20 Program (PPO) or equivalent as the primary traditional
benefits program (effective July 1, 1991 or as soon
thereafter ‘as can be effectuated). '

(5) All premium cost increases for-active employees in
excess of the City contribution existing on June 30, 1987
will be shatred ‘on a 50-50"basis’’at $55' per year cumulative
maximum. The City contribution base over which cost sharing

shall occcur is as follows:

Single: $133.16
2 Persons: $306.51
Family: $331.93

(6) All premium cost increases for retirees retiring
on or after July 1, 1987 which are in excess of the City
contribution existing on June 30, 1987 will be shared on a
50-50 basis according to the following schedule:

(a) Non-Medicare: $45 per year cumulative maximum
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(b) Medicare: $25 per year cumulative maximum
over following base:
1 Comp: $ 61.47
2 Comp: | $122.94
1 Comp/1 Regular: $182.34%

1 Comp/2 Regular: $325.79%

*Combination Rate Formulas: Maximum divided
by base rate equals percentage. Percentage
times medicare rate that applies equals
combination rate cost sharing.

(7) Retiree health care benefit levels for future
retirees retiring on or after July 1, 1987 shall not exceed
the benefit levels for then active employees. The City will
only pay fifty percent (50%) of a health care benefit if a
person retires with less than 15 years of service. Employees
hired before July 1, 1984 are excluded from the 15 Yyear
service requirement. '

(8) A retiree's coverage shall not be changed to
include any other person being covered under the health care
plan after that retiree's rafirament.

(9) The Master Medical program deductibles and co-
pays shall be $100/$200 (80/20) program.

(10) City at its option may participate in the BC-BSM
(or. equivalent) Prescription Drug Maximum Allowable Cost

Program a/k/a the Generic Drug Program.
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(11) City at its option may participate in the BC-BSM
Alternate Prescription Drug Program a/k/a the Prescription
Drug Blue Preferred Plan (or equivalent).

(12) City at its option may implement the BC-BSM
Substance Abuse Case Management System (or equivalent).

(13) Increase prescription drug co-pay to $5.00
effective July 1, 1991 or as soon thereafter as can be
effectuated.

(14) Excluded from reimbursement under the
prescription drug program is the drug Rogaine when
prescribed for baldness.

(15) Excluded from benefits coverage are maternity
benefits for persons acting as Surrogate Mothers.

(16) The following program riders shall be deleted
from the City plan: SD and D45NM.

(17) When more than one family member is employed by
the city, there shall be no duplicate coverage by City
health plans.

(18) The City at its option; may transfer persons
enrolled in HMO plans to a City PPO plan.

(19) The City will pay health insurance premiums for a
bargaining unit person on a City approved medical leave of
absence for a period not to exceed six (6) months from that
person's last day of work provided the person is otherwise
eligible; provided further that persons returning to u;ork

must complete a thirty (30) day requalification period
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before that person shall again be eligible for City paid
health premiums while on a medical leave of absence.

(20) Persons in the bargaining unit receiving sickness
and accident insurance benefits shall not be required to
participate in health premium cost sharing during the twenty-
six (26) weeks such sickness and accident insurance benefits
are being received. _

Section 3. The City shall procure and maintain at its
own expense an insurance policy providing benefits for eacﬁ
employee for non-duty sickness or accidents, after exhaustion
of paid sick days, of the weekly benefit amount hereinafter
identified for a duration of twenty-six (26) weeks provided
benefits shall not start sooner than the seventh (7th) #ork
day for all causés: 1

(a) $195 on or after ratification,

(b) $200 July 1, 1992.

Section 4. To be eligible for eithar sickness or

accident benefits, an employee must have:

(a) Achieved seniority and be working full time.

(b) Become wholly and continuously disabled.

(c) Be under a doctor's care and furnish evidence of

same upon request.

(d) Furnish the insurer with satisfactory proo: of

disability upon request.

Section 5. The employee shall not be eligible for
sickness and accident benefits while that employee is:

49 (1990-1994)




(a) Eligible for wunemployment benefits under any

unemployment compensation law, or

(b) On 1ayoffﬂ or

(c) On leave of absence, or

(d) Has quit their employment, or

(e) Been discharged for cause, or

(£) 1Is receiving Worker's Disability Compensation Act

Benefits, or

(g) Has accumulated unused sick days.

Section 6. (a) The City may, with prior notification
to the Union, select or change the insurance carrier in its
discretion provided that benefit levels in force at the time
of 'execution of this Agreement shall be maintained at
equivalent levels and the City shall be entitled to receive
any dividends, refunds or rebates earned without conditions.

(b) All benefits shall be subject to standard
provisions set forth in the policy or peolicies.

(c)  Benefits for otherwise eligible new employees
shall become effective on the first day following such
employee's ninetieth (90) calendar day from date of hire.

(d) Subject to COBRA requirements then existing, when
employment is interrupted by layoff, discharge, quit, strike,
leave of absence other than maternity leave, all insurance
coverage continues for thirty (30) days or until the next

premium is due.
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(e) In the event any employee fails or refuses to make
timely payments of employee-contributed sums necessary to
maintain any insurance coverage, such employee's coverage
shall be terminated.

(£) Should the City be obligated by law to contribute
to a governmentally sponsored insurance program, national or
otherwise, which duplicates the benefits provided by the
City under insurance policies currently in effect as a
result of this Agreement, it is the intent of the parties
that the City not be obligated to provide double coverage
and to escape such double payments, the City shall be
permitted to cancel benefits or policies which duplicate,
in whole or in part, compulsory governmental sponsored
insurance programs.

(9) It is specifically understood and agreed that
benefits shall cease upon death of the employee whether or
not the period of the policy is exhausted and in the event
the policy provides for survivor benefits and there are no
eligible survivors, no benefits shall be paid.

Section 7. Subject to Section 2(c)(19) above, during
any period an employee is off on a medical leave of absence,
including a pregnancy leave, all insurance (Blue Cross
hospital, medical and life insurance) will be continued in
full force by the Employer at the group rate.

Section 8. Subject to Section 2(c) above, with respect

to employees retired under normal, early or disability
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provisions of the plan, the employee shall be entitled to the
same hospital and medical insurance benefits which are
currently in effect or as negotiated with the City.

Sectijon 9. 1In the event of any payment under any City
insurance plan on behalf of any person covered by such City
insurance plan, the City shall be subrogated to the extent
of said payment to all the covered person(s) right of-
recovery therefor against any persons or organization in a
tort action. It is further understood between the parties
that subrogation applies to direct medical expenses paid and
not to subjective damages such as "pain and suffering."

Section 10. In a joint continuing effort to control
the cost of insurance the City and the Union agree to a
strict coordination of benefits program which is designed to
prevent people from making a profit on health insurance by
collecting more than the actual cost of covered services.
Under this program, the benefits payable under City health
insurance and any other group health insurance policy which
a City employee or any covered dependent may have will not
exceed the total amount of medical expenses.

Section 11. Upon becoming eligible for medicare
benefits, benefits for any retiree or person covered through
or because of such retiree will continue to be subject to
coordination of benefits. If such retiree or other person
fails to enroll for medicare, benefits will be paid as

though such retiree or other person had enrolled. It is
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understood that eligibility for medicare shall be first
eligibility under then current federal law and the City
agrees that upon request it will assist employees or City
retirees in applying for medicare benefits.

Section 12. The Ccity will provide an annual update for
posting on appropriate bulletin boards summarizing the health
care premium increases experienced by the City applicable to
the next cost sharing year for each City offered Health Care
Insurer and identify cost sharing obligations by Insurer
followed by the cost sharing amount required of an employee
for such Insurer.

ARTICLE 20
LONGEVITY

Section 1. The City will pay longevity on the

following basis:

ON PAYROLL JUNE 30, 1985 HIRE ON OR AFTER
OR BEFORE —JULY 1, 1985

2% after 5 years' service 7 years: $250

3% after 8 years' service 10 years: $500

4%  after 10 years' service 15 years: $700

5% after 12 years' service 20 years: $900

6% after 15 years' service

6.5% after 17 years' service

7% after 20 years' service

Section 2. Longevity will be paid in the month of
December of each year. Employees who are off thalﬁayroll of
the City of Dearborn Heights fdr a period of two (2) months
or more in a calendar year shall have their longevity
payments reduced by 1/12 for that year for each full month

they are off the payroll.
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Section 3. Employees who are on paid leaves of absence

or Worker's Compensation shall be considered as on the

payroll.
Section 4. Employees returning from unpaid leaves of

absence which are of a duration in excess of sixty (60)
calendar days in one (1) year shall be required to work
sixty (60) calendar days before receiving their longevity
payment. Employees who are not on the payroll during the
month of December shall receive their longevity pay within
thirty (30) calendar days after returning to the job if the
employee was off the payroll less than sixty (60) calendar
days or more shall receive their longevity pay within five
(5) work days following the sixty (60) calendar days required
on the payroll period.

Section 5. Longevity will be pro-rated if the person
dies during or retires from cCity service. Longevity will
not be paid if a person quits or is discharged from City
employment.

ARTICLE 21
| WAGES & BENEFITS

Section 1. (a) Employees in bargaining unit on or

before June 30, 1984 will receive, effective on the date

indicated, the stated general increase as follows:

July 1, 1990: 3%
July 1, 1991: 3%
July 1, 1992: 2.5%
January 1, 1993: 2.5%
July 1, 1993: 4%
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Retroactive for persons on the payroll on date of
ratification. The City, in addition, agrees to pay
retroactive pay to persons that retired during this contract
term. The City will not pay any retroactive pay to persons
quitting the City's employment or leaving the bargaining unit
to go to another Union or position within the city.

(b) New Hire Salary Program: Effective July 1, 1990,
for persons on the payroll on September 3, 1992 and

thereafter the identified new hire schedule shall be as

follows:

Hire 70%

6 months 75%

1l year 81.5%

2 years 87%

3 years 92%

4 years 97%

5 years 102.5% -

6 years 50% of the difference between then
current senior rate and 5th year
rate in effect.

7 years 100% of senior employee rate then in

effect.

(c) Kurseth and Spagnola will be treated, for pay
purposes, in the same manner as employees on the payroll
June 30, 1984 and before.

Section 2. Dental Insurance will be maintained as a
contractual fringe benefit.

Sectjon 3. Mechanic Premium of 30¢ plus 5¢ per State
certification to a maximum of 5 State certifications.

Section 4. Leader II employees will be paid the same

hourly rate for sick time, vacations, holiday pay, personal
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days, funeral leave and workers' disability, as they are
when working.

Section 5. For persons hired on or before June 1, 1984
there shall be created a contractually recurring Monetary
Fringe Benefit (MFB) payment of 1.75% lump sum payment to be
paid annually and the amount shall be considered as part of
annual compensation only for purposes of pension and for no
other purpose. The MFB shall be payable on or before June 1
annually calculated through June 30 for persons on the
payroll as of June 1. The MFB will be pro-rated if person
dies during, or retires from City service. The MFB will not
be paid if a person quits or is discharged from City
employment. The 1.75% lump sum benefit shall be calculated
on the average annual straight time salary of employees
hired on or before July 1, 1984 as that salary existed on
the June 30 immediately preceding the calculation date

provided for in this subsection (Kurseth and Spagnola

included).
ARTICLE 22
FILLING OF VACANCIES
Sectjon 1. (a) For the purpose of promotion and
transfer to bargaining unit vacancies, the senior qualified
employee shall be selected in accordance with this Article.
(b) (1) The city shall post vacancies which it
designates to be filled for five (5)

consecutive City Hall business days during
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(2)

(3)

(4)

which period seniority employees will have an
opportunity to register their interest.

There shall be separate postings by
classification, title and department and the
posting shall designate the number of
vacancies, the shift and rate of pay.

A posting shall be presumed to meet the
posting obligation wuntil the number of
vacancies identified in the posting are
filled; provided a posting shall expire twelve
(12) months after removal for entry level
positions (Laborer and Clerk Typist) and
ninety (90) days after removal for positions
above entry level. EXAMPLE: Seven laborer
vacancies identified in highway laborer
position. Four posting signers. No
additional posting for a highway laborer will
be required until the seven (7) laborers are
hired by the City for the highway department
or twelve (12) months following removal of the
posting whichever comes first.

Classification titles posted on or -after July
1, 1987 will be filled from the bargaining
unit within thirty (30) days following the

close of posting.
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Section 2. The filling of vacancy by promotion.

(a) A promotion shall be to a higher paying position.

(b) The seniority employee who is promoted shall be
given a four (4) week trial period to determine:

(1) The employee's ability to perform the job.
(2) The employee's desire to remain on the job.

(e) During the four (4) week trial period, the
employee who has been promoted to a new position shall have
the opportunity to revert to the employee's former
classification within ten (10) working days.

(d) If the employee is disqualified during the trial
period in the new position, notice and reasons will be
submitted to the Union and employeé, and the vacancy caused
by the disqualification will be treated the same as Sny
other vacancy. If the employee is not satisfied with the
reasons for denial, it then becomes a subject for the
grievance procedure.

(e) Probationary employees are subject to Article 8,
Section 1.

Section 3. (a) An employee that accepts a lateral or
downward transfer shall be required to remain in.  the
position for a minimum of twelve (12) calendar months
without any option of the employee to revert to another
classification unless there are no other internal applicants
pursuant to this contract for vacancies in such

classification.
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(b) An employee that accepts a new classification or
position will be paid the rate of that classification.

(c) Pay determinations in this Article apply to
employees on payroll of City on or before June 30, 1984
unless specified to the contrary.

(d) Salary for persons on payroll on or before
June 30, 1984 will be based on rate for that classification
for persons on payroll on or before June 30, 1984.

(e) Kurseth and Spagnola will be allowed same rights
as persons on payroll June 30, 1984 and before.

(£) New Hires will be paid in accordance with "New
Hires Salary program" (Article 21, Section 1(b)); provided
that their pay will be at the new hire step rate of the
classification they are entering which corresponds in time
to the new hire step of the classification which such unit
employee is leaving.

| (g) (1) A lateral transfer is a transfer to a
position paying the same base annual salary
as the salary the requesting employee is
receiving at the time the request is made.

(2) A downward transfer is a transfer to a
position paying less in base annual salary
than the employee is receiving at the time
the request is made.

(3) Persons accepting a lateral or downward

transfer shall have five (5) consecutive work

59 (1990-1994)




days as trial period in which to decide. City
shall have fifteen (15) consecutive work days
to determine employee's ability and desire
with respect to the position.

(4) Persons accepting a lateral or downward
transfer from a frozen position who desire to
return to their previous position during the
trial period shall make up time spent out of
the position plus ninety (90) additional
calendar days unless disqualified.

(5) Persons disqualified during the trial period
in the new position may grieve such
disqualification pursuant to the contract
grievance procedure.

Section 4. (a) Pending selection in accordance with
this Article, the City may fill a promotional vacancy with a
temporary appointment not to exceed thirty (30) days.

(b) Bargaining unit employees on an approved leave of
absence shall not be considered a vacancy and the City shall
be permitted to hold such job open utilizing temporary help
for a period not to exceed the length of the approved leave
of absence. Such temporary help shall not be subject to the
provisions of this Agreement. (The only exception to this
provision is a bargaining unit employee seeking other

employment while on an approved leave of absence. Said
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employee will be given thirty (30) days in which to return
to that employee's last held position with the City.)
ARTICLE 23
SPECIAL CONFERENCES

Special Conferences for important matters will be
arranged at a mutually agreed upon time between the cChief
Steward and the designated representatives of the City upon
the request of either party. Such meetings shall involve
not more than two representatives of the Union.
Arrangements for such Special Conferences shall be made in
advance, and an agenda of matter to be taken up at the
meetings shall be presented at the time the Conference is
requested.

Matters taken up in Special Conferences shall be
confined to those included in the agenda. These meetings
may also be attended by a representative of the Council or a
representative of the International Union. Union
representatives attending a Special Conference during
straight time work hours shall not suffer loss of income.

It is the intent of the parties that they work toward
heolding the Conferences within ten (10) City Hall business
days after receipt of notice.

ARTICLE 24
NO STRIKE - NO LOCKOUT
Section 1. The City will not lock out employees during

the term of this Agreement.
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Section 2. During the term of this Agreement, the
Union will not cause or permit its members to cause nor will
any member of the bargaining unit take part in a strike.

ARTICLE 25
EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

This program is designed as a cooperative effort
between labor and management to provide assistance to
employees with personal problems. The ultimate decision of
whether to seek professional treatment resides with the
employee. The function of the program is to aid the
employee in making that decision. The program will be
implemented in the following manner:

1. The Program is implemented only if the employee's
personal problems impact upon job performance.

2. Identification of employees with personal problems
should be based on evidence of job performance, objective
indication of impairment and self referral. Once
identified, the employee may be referred to designated Union
or Management representatives.

3. One Union and one Management representative, after
assessing the problem and determining that assistance may be
appropriate, will consult with the employee about the nature
of the employee's problems and the availability of
treatment. The Program does not provide treatment. The

Committee members profess no diagnostic skill. Employees
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are referred to appropriate treatment centers for
professional assistance and treatment.

4. Discussions between the employee and the labor-
management representative are to be strictly confidential.
Any records are to be maintained separate from personnel and
other files. ’

S The decision to undertake treatment is the
responsibility of the employee. The role of the Program is
to consult and advise, with the decision to go or not to go
to treatment left up to the individual employee.

6. When a 1leave of absence is determineﬁ to be
medically necessary for treatment, a medical leave of
absence may be sought in accordance with the collective
bargaining agreement.

ARTICLE 26
RESIDENCY

All employees must live within the City 1limits as
defined by the City Charter for their first seventeen (17)
years of City service since last date of hire.

ARTICLE 27
RETIREMENT L

Sectijon 3. (a) The employees shall be entitled to the

same retirement benefits that are currently in effect or

negotiated with the City:
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NO RE EMENT BE

(1) With respect to benefits payable on or after July
1, 1981, one and three-quarters (1-3/4) percent of
the employee's average monthly compensation
multiplied by the number of that employee's years
of credited service.

(2) on and after July 1, 1982, two (2) percent of the
employee's average monthly compensation.

(3) on and after July 1, 1983, two and one-quarter (2-
1/4) percent of the employee's average monthly
compensation.

(4) Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the
contrarf, persons hired on or after July 1, 1987
shall be eligible upon retirement to a benefit
calculated at two (2) percent of the employee's
average monthly compensation.

(b) Subject to Section 3(a)(4) above, employees
retiring July 1, 1984 and thereafter, with vested pension
benefits, will have the computation factor increased by 1/4
of one percent from 2.25% in effect on June 30, 1984 to
2.50%. '

(¢) Lump-Sum Payouts: Upon leaving City service, lump
sum payouts will be as follows:

(1) 33-1/3% upon termination and 33-1/3% on the next 2

annual anniversaries of such termination.
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(2) The City will pay 6% interest on a declining
balance method on sums retained.

(3) Subject to paragraph (c) (1) above, the City shall
have the option of paying in full, at any time
following employment termination, amounts of
$7,500 or less without interest penalty.

(d) surviving Spouse's Benefit. Upon the death of a

CITY employee who has completed at least ten (10) years of
credited service under the retirement plan for employees of
the CITY and who is survived by a legal wedded spouse to
whom that employee has been married continuously during the
one (1) year period ending on that employee's date of death,
the CITY retirement plan shall provide a monthly surviving
spouse's benefit for the lifetime of the spouse with payment
of the benefit commencing on the first day of the month
following the month of the employee's death. The surviving
spouse shall not receive retiree health insurance benefits,
unless the deceased employee was eligible to retire under the
Normal or Early retirement provisions of the retirement plan
on the day before the day of that employee's death.

The amount of the monthly surviving spouse benefit
shall be based on the employee's Credited Service on that
employee's date of death' and shall be determined in
accordance with the surviving spouse benefit provisions of
the retirement plan (i.e., benefit percentage, early

retirement percentage, survivor percentage, etc.) as if the
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employee had retired on the day prior to the day of that
employee's death provided that in the event that the employee
dies prior to attaining age fifty-five (55), the benefit
shall be determined as if the employee had attained age
fifty-five (55) on the day prior to the day of that

employee's death.

ARTICLIE 28
SAFETY
Section 1. Safety of Vehicles

(a) If a vehicle should be determined as defective and
unsafe for use during any tour of duty, the Employee shall
cause same to be parked and the vehicle shall remain parked
until properly cleared by the Garage Superintendent on duty
as fit for road service; provided, that the empldYeés
utilizing equipment will report all alleged equipment defects
upon mutually agreed form in triplicate provided by the City,
in writing, not later than the end of their shift; provided
further, that in the event any employee refuses to utilize a
vehicle, such employee shall provide detailed safety
objections in writing. It is understood and agreed that
claims of safety defects shall not be utilized as a work
avoidance device. |

(b) All injuries, or vehicle or equipment accidents,
shall be reported immediately in accordance with published
D.P.W. Policies and Procedures. The police will investigate

and file a report identifying how such accident could have
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been avoided, and who was at fault. In the event the police
report shows negligence on the part of the employee placing
such employee at fault, such employee may be subject to
discipline.

(c) When an automobile accident happens, the employee
must first notify their Supervisor. Second, call the office
for a police car, if during working hours, or go to a phone
and notify the Police Department. After the Police reports
are taken, the driver of the vehicle must get the other
driver's name, address, phone number, license number, and
make of vehicle. Driver must then go to the office and make
out an incident report. Incident report must be made before.
the end of their shift, as long as there are no injuries
preventing employee from making out report. The report is
then turned over to the employee's supervisor who then in
turn, turns it over to the Office Manager for typing. Report
should then be sent up to the Comptroller's Office within
twenty-four (24) hours of incident. |

Section 2. Safe Work Practices. The parties being
desirous of promoting safe work practices hereby agree that
employees shall not operate City equipment while under the
influence of intoxicating beverages or controlled
substances, nor shall City equipment or vehicles be used to
transport such items. The parties further agree that
employees shall not be permitted to start work if they are

under the influence of intoxicants or controlled substances.
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Section 3. Injuries. When a bodily injury occurs, the
employee must first call for a rescue, if the injury is
serious, if not, notify their supervisor first. The
Supervisor at this time will assess the nature of the injury.
If the employee is not seriously injured, the Supervisor will
call the office to see if the City doctor is in and an
appointment is made immediately for the employee. If the
nature of the injury is serious, the employee is either
transported to a hospital by rescue or by a Supervisor. If
the employee is physically able, the employee will make out
that employee's incident report immediately after returning
from seeing the doctor. If the employee is unable to make
out a report, the Supervisor in charge of the employee will
make out the report. The Supervisor will then turn over the
report to the Office Manager for typing. The report should
then be sent up to the Comptroller's Office within twenty-
four (24) hours of incident or injury.

Section 4. A DPW-Water Department Safety Committee is
hereby established. The Committee shall meet upon the
written request of either party but not more frequently than
monthly. A Committee shall be composed of one (1) City
employee selected by AFSCME Local 290, one (1) representative
selected by the Mayor and one (1) representative selected by

the Ccity Council.
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ARTICLE 29
UNIFORMS

Section 3. (a) The City agrees to furnish uniforms for
all full-time bargaining unit employees, except clerical
employees and inspectors, in the Department of Public Works,
Recreation Department and City Hall and Police Department
custodians; provided, the parties agree that the Uniform
program shall be administered in a reasonable and economical
manner consistent with the purpose of providing such
uniforms.

(b) Uniforms shall be worn by bargaining unit
employees, without exception, on all working days, and on
City business only.

(c) kl) The cCity shall provide full-time bargaining
unit employees with four (4) sets of permanent
press uniforms consisting of a shirt and
trousers.

(2) The City shall provide annually, not later
than June 1, replacement uniforms consisting
of a shirt and trousers not to exceed four (4)
sets so that employees will have a total of
four (4) sets in their possession.

(d) The City will furnish gloves where necessary, and
worn-out gloves shall be turned in prior to the issuance of

new gloves.
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(e) The laundering and maintenance of uniforms shall
be the responsibility of the employee.

(£) Foul weather gear shall be made available by the
City to necessary personnel in the Department of Public
Works, Building Maintenance/Parks employees.

(g)  Shoes, other than safety shoes, shall not be worn
in the Department of Public Works and Building
Maintenance/Parks Department.

(h) A committee of the Department of Public Works
Director and one (1) member to be designated by the Union
shall review disputes as to whether or not employees!
uniforms are in need of replacement.

ARTICLE 30
TERM OF AGREEMENT

Section 1. .This Agreement shall become effective
July 1, 1990 and will remain in full force and effect until
June 30, 1994 whereupon it will terminate unless extended by
the parties. Either party may give notice not less than
sixty (60) days prior to expiration date of its intent to
request negotiations for renewal or modification of this
Agreement.

This Agreement signed this day of September, 1992,

shall remain in effect through and until 11:59 P.M., June
30th, 1994.
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AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, CITY OF DEARBORN HEIGHTS,

COUNTY & MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES MICHIGAN
AFL-CIO

By By:
RMAN, AFSCME C. VAN HOUTEN,
YOR
Csa™ iloe ,
By, By:
Represent#tive of Metro- HELENE SHERIDAN
politan Council 25 of City Clerk

the AMERICAN FEDERATION
OF STATE, COUNTY AND
MUNICIPAL EMPIOYEES,
AFL~-CIO
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The undersigned hereby agrees that in consideration of
the City of Dearborn Heights deducting from my pay such sums
as are due to AFSCME Local 290 hereinafter called the
'Uglon,' and remitting such money deducted from my pay to the
Union, I hereby agree to hold the City harmless against any
and all claims, demands, lawsuits, or other form of
liability that may arise out of, or by reason of action taken
or not taken by the City for the purpose of providing the
deduction service; provided further, that I do hereby agree
that in the event a refund is due for any reason, I will seek
such refund from the Union; provided further I do hereby
agree to permit the deduction of any and all sums I may owe

Ehe1City of Dearborn Heights for items other than vehicles or
ools.

Date:

(Employee Signature)"
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LETTER OF UNDERSTANDING
between
THE CITY OF DEARBORN HEIGHTS

and
AEEQHE_QQQHQII;BE_AHD_AEEEﬁE_LQEAIBEEQ
This Letter of Understanding is between the City of

Dearbox_:n Heights, AFscME Council 25 and AFSCME Ilocal 290

regarding certain vacancies occurring on and after January 1,
1992 as follows:

s | gi;x_gug:xla_gxzigg: Clerk-Steno is changed to
c

lerk Typist.

2.) MWMM Senior Clerk
is changed to Clerk Typist.

Thne City of Dearborn Heights, AFSCME Council 25 and
AFSCME Local 290 hereby state their agreement by their

signatures on the date after their respective names as
follows:

AFSCME CO L 25 CITY OF DEARBORN HEIGHTS,
a Municipal Corporation

Dated: o -




75 HOURS
CLASSIFICATION

CLERK TYPIST
SECRETARY STENO
BOOKKEEPER
VIOLATIONS CLERK
BILL. MACH. OPER.
BKKPR. MACH. OPER.
BILL. MACH, COORD.
SENIOR CLERK
DETECTIVE SECRETARY
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY
CUSTODIAN

BUYER

EXPIRING

$21,157.50
$21,411.00
$21,450.00
$21,469.50
$21,5Dé.50
$21,§57.00
$22,093.50
$22,230.00
$22,230.00
$23,419.50
$22,191.00

$22,678.50

07/01/90
THRU
06/30/91
(3%)

$21,792.23
$22,053.33
$22,093.50
$22,113.59

$22,153.76

$22,615.71

$22,756.31
$22,896.90
$22,896.90
$24,122.09
$22,856.73
$23,358.86

AFSCME SALARY SCHEDULE

07/01/91
THRU
06/30/92
(3%)

$22,445.99
$22,714.93
$22,756.31
$22,776.99
$22,818.37
$23,294.18
$23,438.99
$23,583.81
$23,583.81
$24,845.75
$23,542.43

$24,059.62

07/01/92
THRU
12/31/92
(2.5%)
$23,007.14
$23,282.80
$23,325.21
$23,346.42
$23,388.83
$23,876.54
$24,024.97
$24,173.40
$24,173.40
$25,466.89
$24,130.99

$24,661.11

01/01/93
THRU
06/30/93
(2.5%)
$23,582.32
$23,864.87
$23,908.34
$23,930.08
$23,973.55
$24,473.45
$24,625.59
$24,777.74
$24,777.74
$26,103.56
$24,734.27

$25,277.64

07/01/93
THRU
06/30/94
(4%)

$24,525.61
$24,819.47
$24,864.68
$24,887.28
$24,932.49
$25,452.39
$25,610.62
$25,768.85
$25,768.85
$27,147.71
$25,723.64

$26,288.74




AFSCME NEW HIRE BALARY SCHEDULE 07/01/90-06/30/81

75 BOURS
CLASSIFICATION EXPIRING

CLERK TYPISBT $19,480.50
BECRETARY STENO $19,734.00
BOOFKEEFER $19,773.00
VIOLATIOFS CLERK $19,792.50
BILL. MACH. OPER. $19,831.50
BKKPR. MACH. OPER. $20,280.00
BILL. MACH. COORD. $20,416.50
BENIOR CLERK $20,553.00
DETECTIVE SECRETARY $§20,553.00
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY $21,742.50
CUSTODIAN $20,514.00

BUYER $21,001.50

Hire in
Salary at
70 percent

$13,636.35

$13,813.80

$13,841.10

$13,854.75

$13,882.05

§$14,196.00

$14,291.55

$14,3687.10

$14,387.10

$15,219.75

$14,359.80

$14,701.05

6 months
Seniority

75 percent 81.5 percent

$14,610.38
$14,800.50
$14,629.75
$14,84¢.38
$14,873.63
$15,210.00
$15,312.38
$15,414.75
$15,414.75
$16,306.88
$15,385.50

$15,751.13

1 year
8eniority
$15,6876.61
$16,083.21
$16,115.00
$16,130.89
$16,162.67
$16,528.20
$16,639.45
$16,750.70
$16,750.70
$17,720.14
$16,718.91

$17,116.22

2 year
Seniority
87 percent

$16,9468.04

$17,168.58

$17,202.51

$17,219.48
$17,253.41
$17,643.60
$17,762.36
$17,6881.11

$17,6861.11

$18,915.98

$17,847.18

$18,271.31

3 year
Beniority
92 percent
$17,922.06
$18,155.28
$18,191.16
$18,209.10
!18,244.9!
$18,657.60
§18,783.18
$18,908.76
$16,908.76
$20,003.10

§$18,872.88

§19,321.38

4 year
Seniority

5 year
Seniority

97 percent 102.5 percent

$18,896.09
$19,161.98
$19,179.81
$19,198.73
$19,236.56
$19,671.60
$19,804.01
$19,936.41
$19,936.41
$21,090.23
$19,898.58

$20,371.46

$19,967.51
$20,227.35
$20,267.33
$20,287.31
$20,327.29
$20,787.00
$20,926.91
$21,066.83
$21,066.83
$22,286.06
$21,026.85

$21,526.54

6 ¥Yr Seniority 7 ¥r Seniority
50% Sr. Rate 100% of current

Difference
$20,879.87
$21,140.34
$21,180.41
$21,200.45
$21,240.52
$21,701.36
$21,841.61
$21,981.86
$21,981.86
$23,204.08
$21,941.79

$22,442.70

8enior Rate

$21,792.23

$22,051.33

$22,093.50

$22,113.59

$22,153.76

$22,615.71

$22,756.31

$22,896.90

$22,896.90

§24,122.09

$22,856.73

$23,358.86



75 HOURS
CLABSIFICATION

CLERK TYPIST

SECRETARY STENO

VIOLATIONS CLERK
BILL. MACH. OPER.
BFFKPR. MACH. OPER.
BILL. MACH. COORD.
SENIOR CLERK
DETECTIVE SECRETARY
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY
CUSTODIAN .

BUYER

AFSCME NEW HIRE BALARY SCHEDULE 07/01/91-06/30/92

EXPIRING

$19,480.50

$19,734.00

$19,773.00

$19,792.50

$19,831.50

$20,280.00

$20,416.50

$20,553.00

$20,553.00

$21,742.50

$20,514.00

$21,001.50

Hire in

Salary at
70 percent
$13,636.35
$13,813.80
$13,841.10
$13,854.75
$13,0882.05
$14,196.00
$14,291.55
$14,387.10
$14,387.10
$15,219.75

$14,359.80

$14,701.05

6 months

Beniority

75 percent

$14,610.38

$14,800.50

$14,829.75

$14,844.38

$14,873.683

$15,210.00

§15,312.38

$15,414.75

$15,414.75

$16,306.88

$15,3085.50

$15,751.13

1 year
Beniority
81.5 percent
$15,876.61
$16,083.21
$16,115.00
$16,130.89
$16,162.67
315,529.2?
$16,639.45
$16,750.70
$16,750.70
$17,720.14
$16,718.91

$17,116.22

2 year ] year
Seniority BSeniority
87 percent 92 percent

$16,948.04 §$17,922.0
g_n a

$17,168.58 $18,155.28
L
$17,202.51 $18,191.16
e
$17,219.48 $18,209.10
3
$17,253.41 $18,244.98
$17,643.60 $18,657.60
g
$17,762.36 $18,783.18

$17,881.11 §18,908.76
$17,881.11 $18,908.76
)
518,915.98_ $20,003.10
$
$17,847.18 $18,872.88

e

$18,271.31 $19,321.38

’
7

4 year
S8eniority

5 year
Seniority

97 percent 102.5 percent

$18,896.09
$19,141.98
$19,179.81
ilg,lgﬂfTJ
$19,236.56
$19,671.60
$19,604.01
$19,936.41
$19,936.41
$21,090.23
$19,898.58

$20,371.46

$19,967.51

$20,227.35

$20,267.33

$20,287.31

$20,327.29

-

$20,787.00

$20,926.91

$21,066.83

$21,066.83

$22,286.06

$21,026.85

$21,526.54

6 Yr Seniority 7 ¥Yr Seniority
508 Sr. Rate 100% of current

Difference

$21,206.75

$21,471.14

$21,511.82

$21,532.15

$21,572.83

$22,040.59

$22,182.95

$22,325.32

$22,325.32

$23,565.91

$22,284.64

$22,793.08

Seniocr Rate

$22,445.99

$22,714.93

$22,756.11

$22,776.99

$22,818.37

$23,294.18

$23,438.99

$23,583.81

$23,583.81

$24,845.75

$23,542.43

$24,059.62




75 HOURS
CLASSIFICATION

CLERK TYPIST

SECRETARY STENO

BOOKKEEFER

VIOLATIONS CLERK

BILL. MACH. OPER.

BKKPR. MACH. OPER.

BILL. MACH. COORD.

SENIOR CLERK

AFSCME NEW HIRE BALARY SCHEDULE 07/01/92-12/31/92

EXPIRING

$19,480.50
$19,734.00
$19,773.00
$19,792.50
$19,831.50
$20,280.00
$20,416.50

$20,553.00

DETECTIVE SECRETARY $20,553.00

EXECUTIVE SECRETARY $21,742.50

CUSTODIAN

BUYER

$20,514.00

$21,001.50

Hire in

Salary at

70 percent

$13,636.35

$13,813.80

$13,841.10

$13,854.75

$13,882.05

$14,196.00

$14,291.55

$14,3087.10

$14,3687.10

$15,219.75

$14,359.80

$14,701.05

6 months
Beniority

75 percent 81.5 percent

'$14,610,38

$14,800.50

$14,829.75

$14,844.38

$14,873.63

$15,210.00

$15,312.38

$15,414.75

$15,414.75

$16,306.688

$15,385.50

$15,751.13

1 year

Seniority

$15,876.61

$16,083.21

$16,115.00

$16,130.89

$16,162.67

$16,528.20

$16,639.45

$16,750.70

$16,750.70

$17,720.14

$16,718.91

$17,116.22

2 year
Senlority

87 percent :

$16,548.04

$17,168.58

$17,202.51

$17,219.48

$17,353.41

$17,643.60

$17,762.36

§17,881.11

§17,8081.11-

$18,915.98

$17,847.18

$18,271.31

$17,922.06

$16,155.28

$18,191.16

$18,209.10

$18,244.98

$18,657.60

$18,783.18

$18,908.76

$18,908.76

$20,003.10

$18,872.88

$19,321.38

5 year 6 Yr Seniority 7 ¥r Seniority
50% Br. Rate 100% of current

Senlority

7 percent 102.5 percent

$18,896.09
$19,141.98
$19,179.81
$19,198.73
$19,236.56
$19,671.60
$19,804.01
$19,936.41
$19,936.41
$21,090.23
$19,898.58

$20,371.46

$19,967.51

$20,227.35

$20,267.33

$20,287.31

$20,327.29

$20,787.00

$20,926.91

$21,066.83

$21,066.83

$22,2086.06

$21,026.85

$21,526.54

Difference

$21,487.33

$21,755.08

$21,796.27

$21,816.87

$21,858.06

$22,331.77

$22,475.94

$22,620.11

$22,620.11

$23,876.48

$22,578.92

$23,093.82

Senlor Rate

$23,007.14

$23,282.80

$23,325.21

$23,346.42

$23,388.83

$23,876.54

$24,024.97

$24,173.40

$24,173.40

$25,466.89

$24,130.99

$24,661.11



AFSCME NEW HIRE BALARY S8CHEDULE 01/01/93-06/30/93

::assmzzmmu EXPIRING Bire in 6 months 1 year 2 year 3 year 4 year 5 year 6 ¥Yr Seniority 7 Yr Seniority

Salary at Seniority Seniority Seniority Beniority Senilority Senfority 50% Sr. Rate 100% of current

70 percent 75 percent 81.5 percent 87 percent 92 parcent 97 percent 102.5 psrcent Difference S8enior Rate
CLERK TYPIST $19,480.50 $13,636.35 $14,610.38 $15,876.61 $16,948.04 $17,922.06 $18,896.09  §19,967.51 $21,774.92 $23,582.32
SECRETARY STENO $19,734.00 $13,813.80 §$14,800.50 $16,083.21 §17,168.58 §18,155.28 $19,141.98 $20,227.35 $22,046.11 $23,864.87
BOOKKEEFPER $19,773.00 $13,841.10 $14,829.75 $16,115.00 $17,202.51 $18,191.16 $19,179.81 $20,267.32 $22,087.83 $23,908.34
VIOLATIONS CLERK $19,792.50 $13,854.75 $14,844.380 $16,130.89 $17,219.48 $16,209.10 $19,198.73 $20,287.31 $22,108.70 $23,930.08
BILL. MACH. OPER. $19,831.50 §13,882.05 $14,871.63 §16,162.67 $17,253.41 $18,244.98 519,236.55 $20,327.2% $22,150.42 $23,973.55
BEKKPR. MACH. OPER. $20,280.00 $14,196.00 $15,210.00 $16,528.20 $17,643.60 $18,657.60 $§19,671.60 $20,787.00 $22,630.21 $24,473.45
BILL. MACH. COORD. $20,416.50 $14,291.55 $15,312.38 $16,639.45' $17,762.36 $18,783.18 $19,804.01  $20,926.91 $22,776.25 $24,625.59
BENIOR CLERK $20,553.00 $14,387.10 $15,414.75 $16,750.70 $17,881.11 $18,908.76 $19,936.41  $21,066.83 $22,922.28 $24,777.74
DETECTIVE SECRETARY $20,553.00 $14,387.10 $15,414.75 $16,750.70 $17,8681.11 $16,908.76 $19,936.41 $21,066.83 $22,922.28 $24,777.74
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY $21,742.50 $15,219.75 §16,306.88 $17,720.14 $18,915.98 §20,003.10 $21,090.23 $22,286.06 $24,194.81 $26,1013.56
CUSTODIAN $20,514.00 §$14,359.80 8;15,385.50 $16,718.91 §$17,847.18 $18,872.88 $19,898.58 $21,026.85 $22,880.56 $24,734.27
BUYER $21,001.50 §$14,701.05 $§15,751.13 §17,116.22 $168,271.31 $19,321.38 $20,371.46 $21,526.54 $23,402.09 $25,277.64



80 HOURS
CLASSIFICATION

***MECHANIC
HEAVY EQUIPT.
SIGN MAN
LEADER II
LEADER I

LIGHT EQUIPT.
ANIMAL CONTROL
CRIB MAN I
ORDINANCE OFFICER
METER REPAIR
METER READER
CRIB MAN II

LABORER

EXPIRING

$25,459.20
$24,793.60
$24,336.00
$24,814.40
$24,148.80
$23,920.00
$23,836.80
$23,836.80
$23,836.80
$23,795.20
- $23,649.60
$23,400.00
$23,379.20

(AFTERNOON PREMIUM) $23,587.20

JAIL SERVICE WORKER $23,379.20

(AFTERNOON PREMIUM) $23,587.20

AFSCME SALARY

07/01/90
THRU
06/30/91
(3%)

$26,222.98
$25,537.41
$25,066.08
$25,558.83
$24,873.26
$24,637.60
$24,551.90
$24,551.90
$24,551.90
$24,509.06
$24,359.09
$24,102.00
$24,080.58
$24,288.58
$24,080.58

$24,288.58

SCHEDULE
07/01/91
THRU
06/30/92

(3%)

$27,009.67
$26,303.53
$25,818.06
$26,325.60
$25,619.46
$25,376.73
$25,288.46

$25,288.46

$25,288.46

$25,244.33
$25,089.86
$24,825.06
$24,802.99
$25,010.99
$24,802.99
$25,010.99

***RATE INCREASES $104 FOR EACH STATE CERTIFICATION
(MAXIMUM 5 STATE CERTIFICATIONS)

07/01/92
THRU
12/31/92
(2.5%)
$27,684.91
$26,961.12
$26,463.51
$26,983.74
$26,259.95
$26,011.15
$25,920.67
$25,920.67
$25,920.67
$25,875.44
$25,717.11
$25,445.69
$25,423.07
$25,631.07
$25,423.07

$25,631.07

01/01/93
THRU
06/30/93
(2.5%)
$28,377.03
$27,635.15
$27,125.10
$27,658.33
$26,916.45
$26,661.42
$26,568.69
$26,568.69
$26,568.69
$26,522.32
$26,360.03
$26,081.83
$26,058.64
$26,266.64
$26,058.64

$26,266.64

07/01/93
THRU
06/30/94
(4%)

$29,512.11
$28,740.55
$28,210.11
$28,764.66
$27,993.11
$27,727.88
$27,631.44
$27,631.44
$27,631.44
$27,583.21
$27,414.44
$27,125.10
$27,100.99
$27,308.99
$27,100.99

$27,308.99



AFSCME NEW HIRE SALARY SCHEDULE 07/01/93-06/30/94

75 BOURS
CLASSIFICATION EXPIRING Hire in 6 monthse 1 year 2 year
Salary at BSeniority Semiority Seniority
; 70 percent 75 percent 81.5 percent 87 percent
|
i CLERK TYPIST $19,480.50 $13,636.35 §14,610.38 $15,876.61 $16,948.04

SECRETARY STENO $19,734.00 $13,013.80 $14,800.50 $16,003.21 §$17,166.58

BOOKKEEPER $19,773.00 313,341.i0 $14,829.75 $16,115.00 $17,202.51
VIOLATIONS CLERK $19,792.50 $13,854.75 $14,844.38 §$16,130.89 $17,219.48

BILL. MACH. OPER. $19,831.50 $13,882.05 $14,873.63 $16,162.67 $17,253.41

i
|
|
|

BKKPR. MACH. OPER. $20,260.00 $14,196.00 $15,210.00 $16,526.20 $17,643.60
BILL. MACH. COORD. $20,416.50 $14,291.55 $15,312.38 $16,639.45 $17,762.36
SENIOR CLERK $20,553.00 $14,387.10 $15,414.75 $16,750.70 $17,881.11
DETECTIVE SECRETARY $20,553.00 $14,387.10 $15,414.75 $16,750.70 §17,881.11

EXECUTIVE SECRETARY $21,742.50 3$15,219.75 §16,306.88 $17,720.14 §18,915.98

s CUSTODIAN $20,514.00 $14,359.B0 $15,385.50 $16,718.91 §17,847.18

BUYER $21,001.50 $14,701.05 $15,751.13 $17,116.22 $18,271.31

3 year

Seniority

92 percent

$17,922.06

$18,155.28

$18,191.16

$10,209.10

$16,244.98

$18,657.60

$18,781.18

$18,908.76

$18,908.76

$20,003.10

$18,872.88

$19,321.38

4 year
Seniority

5 year 6 Yr Seniority 7 ¥r Seniority
50% Sr. Rate 1008 of current

Benlority

97 percent 102.5 percent

$18,896.09

$19,141.98

$19,179.81

$19,198.73

$19,236.56

$19,671.60

$19,804.01

$19,936.41

$19,936.41

$21,090.23

$19,898.58

$20,371.46

$19,967.51

$20,227.35

$20,267.33

$20,287.31

$20,327.29

$20,787.00

$20,926.91

$21,066.83

$21,066.83

$22,286.06

$21,026.85

$21,526.54

Difference

$22,251.56

$22,523.41

$22,566.00

$22,587.30

$22,629.89

$23,119.70

$23,268.77

$23,417.84

$23,417.84

$24,716.89

$23,375.25

$23,907.64

Senlor Rate

$24,535.61

$24,819.47

$24,864.68

$24,887.28

$24,932.49

$25,452.39

$25,610.62

$25,768.85

$25,76B.85

$27,147.71

$25,723.64

$26,288.74




80 HOURS
CLASSIFICATION

#*AMECHANIC
HEAVY EQUIPT.
SIGN MAN
LEADER II
LEADER I
LIGHT BQUIPT.
ANIMAL CONTROL
CRIB MAN I
ORDINANCE OFFICER
METER REPAIR
METER READER
CRIB MAN II

LABORER

EXPIRING

$23,670.40

$23,004.80

$22,547.20

$23,025.60

$22,360.00

$22,131.20

$22,048.00

$22,048.00

$22,048.00

$22,006.40

$21,860.80

$21,611.20

$21,5590.40

(AFTERNOON PREMIUM) $21,798.40

JAIL SERVICE WORKER $21,590.40

AFSCME NEW HIRE BALARY SCHEDULE DTIDIISG-QGI:ID/DI.

Hire in
Salary at
70 percent
$16,569.28
$16,103.36
$15,783.04

$16,117.92

$15,652.00

$15,491.84

$15,433.60
$15,433.60
$15,433.60
$15,404.48
$15,302.56
$15,127.64
$15,113.20
$15,258.88

$15,113.28

(AFTERNOON PREMIUM) $21,798.40 $15,258.88

6 months
Beniority

75 percent 81.5 percent

$17,752.80
$17,253.60
$16,910.40
$17,269.20
$16,770.00
$16,598.40
$16,536.00
$16,536.00
$16,536.00
$16,504.80
$16,395.60
$16,208.40
$16,192.80
$16,348.80
$16,192.80

$16,348.80

***RATE INCREASES $104 FOR EACH STATE CERTIFICATION
(MAXIMUM 5 STATE CERTIFICATIONS)

1 year
Beniority

!
]
$19,291.38

]
$18,748.91
$18,375.97
$18,765.86
$18,223.40
313,035.91
$17,969.12
$17,969.12
$17,969.12
$17,935.22
$17,816.55
$17,613.13
$17,596.18
$17,765.70
$17,596.18

1

$17,765.70

2 year
seniority
87 percent
?20,5?3.25
$20,014.18
$19,616.06
$20,032.27
$19,453.20
$19,354.14
$19,181.76
$19,181.76
$19,181.76
$19,145.57
$19,018.90
$18,801.74
$18,783.65
$18,964.61

$18,783.65

$18,964.61

3 ysar

Seniority

92 percent

$21,776.77

$21,164.42

$20,743.42

$21,183.55

$20,571.20

$20,360.70

$20,264.16

$20,284.16

$20,284.16

$20,245.89

$20,111.94

$19,882.30

$19,863.17

$20,054.53

$19,863.17

$20,054.53

4 year
Beniority

5 year
Beniority

97 percent 102.5 percent

$22,960.29

$22,314.66

$21,870.78

$22,334.83

$21,689.20

$21,467.26

$21,386.56

$21,386.56

$21,386.56

$21,346.21

$21,204.98

$20,962.86

$20,942.69

$21,144.45

$20,942.69

$21,144.45

$24,262.16
$23,579.92
$23,110.88
$23,601.24
$22,919.00
$22,684.48
$22,599.20
$22,599.20
$22,599.20
$22,556.56
$22,407.32
$22,151.48
$22,130.16
$22,343.36
$22,130.16

$22,343.36

6 Yr Seniority 7 ¥r Seniority
50% Br. Rate 100% of current

Difference
$25,242.57
i
$24,558.67
I
$24,088.48
$24,580.04
$23,896.13
$23,661.19
$23,575.55
$23,575.55
$23,575.55
$23,532.81
$23,383.21
$23,126.74
$23,105.37
$23,313.37

$23,105.37

$23,313.37

Senior Rate
$2§,222.93
$25,537.41
$25,066.08
$25,558.83
$24,873.26
$24,637.90
$24,551.90
$24,551.90
$24,551.90
$24,509.06
$24,359.09
$24,102.00
$24,080.58
$24,288.58
$24,080.58

$24,288.58



AFSCME NEW HIRE SALARY SCHEDULE 07/01/91-06/30/92

80 HOURS
CLASSIFICATION EXPIRING Hire in 6 months 1 year 2 ysar :_ 3 year . 4 year 5 year 6 Yr Seniority 7 ¥Yr Seniority
Salary at Beniority BSeniority BSeniority -!-110:11:’ Seniority Seniority 50% Sr. Rate 100% of current
70 percent 75 parcent 81.5 percent 87 percent 92 plxc*t 97 percent 102.5 percent Difference Senior Rate
c.' : 3
*x*MECHANIC $23,670.40 $16,569.28 $17,752.80 $19,291.38 $20,593.25 $21,776.77 $22,960.29 $24,262.16 $25,635.92 $27,009.67
HEAVY EQUIPT. $23,004.80 $16,103.36 $17,253.60 $18,748.91 $20,014.18 $21,164.42 $22,314.66 $23,579.92 $24,941.73 $26,303.53
SIGN MAN $22,547.20 $15,783.04 $16,910.40 $18,375.97 $19,616.06 $20,743.42 $21,870.78 $23,110.88 $24,464.47 $25,818.06
: :
LEADER II $23,025.60 $16,117.92 §17,269.20 §18,765.86 §$20,032.27 $21,183.55 $22,334.83 $23,601.24 $24,963.42 $26,325.60
LEADER I $22,360.00 $15,652.00 $16,770.00 $18,223.40 $19,453.20 $20,571.20 $21,689.20 $22,919.00 $24,269.23 $25,619.46
LIGHT EQUIPT. $22,131.20 $15,491.84 $16,598.40 $18,036.93 §19,254.14 §$20,360.70 §21,467.26 $22,684.48 $24,030.61 $25,1376.73
]
ANIMAL CONTROL $22,048.00 $15,433.60 $16,536.00 511,969.12 $19,181.76 $20,284.16 $21,386.56 $22,599.20 $23,943.83 §25,280.46
CRIB MAN I $22,048.00 $15,433.60 $16,536.00 $17,969.12 $19,181.76 §20,284.16 $21,386.56 $22,599.20 $23,943.83 $25,288.46
“
ORDINANCE OFFICER $22,048.00 $15,433.60 $16,536.00 $17,969.12 $19,181.76 $20,284.16 321;?85.56 $22,599.20 $23,943.83 $25,288.46
METER REPAIR $22,006.40 $15,404.48 $16,504.80 $17,935.22 $19,145.57 $20,245.89 $21,346.21 $22,556.56 $23,900.45 $25,244.33
METER READER $21,860.80 $15,302.56 $16,395.60 $17,816.55 $19,018.90 $20,111.94 $21,204.98 $22,407.32 $23,748.59 $25,089.86
CRIB MAN II $21,611.20 §15,127.84 $16,208.40 $17,613.13 §18,801.74 $19,882.30 $20,962.86 $22,151.48 $23,488.27 $24,825.06
LABORER $21,590.40 $15,113.28 $16,192.80 $17,596.,18 §$18,783.65 $19,863.17 $20,942.69 $22,130.16 $23,466.58 $24,802.99
I (AFTERNOOM PREMIUM) $21,7968.40 §$15,258.88 $16,3468.80 §17,765.70 $18,964.61 $20,054.53 $21,144.45 $22,343.36 $23,674.58 $25,010.99
JAIL SERVICE WORKER $21,590.40 $15,113.28 $16,192.80 $17,596.18 §18,783.65 §19,863.17 $20,942.69 $22,130.16 $23,466.58 $24,B802.99
(AFTERNOON PREMIUM) $21,798.40 $15,258.88 $16,348.80 $17,765.70 §18,964.61 §20,054.53 $21,144.45 $22,343.36 $23,674.58 $25,010.9%
®A*HATE INCREASES $104 FOR EACH STATE CERTIFICATION
(MAXIMUM 5 STATE CERTIFICATIONS)

e—————————— e



80 HOURS
CLASSIFICATION

*&*MECHANIC

HEAVY EQUIPT.

SIGN MAN

LEADER II

LERDER I

LIGHT EQUIPT.

ANIMAL CONTROL

CRIE MAN I

ORDINANCE OFFICER

METER REPAIR

METER READER

CRIB MAN II

LABORER

AFSCME NEW HIRE SALARY BCHEDULE 07/01/92-12/31/92

EXPIRING

$23,670.40

$23,004.80

$22,547.20

$23,025.60

$22,360.00

$22,131.20

$22,048.00

$22,048.00

$22,048.00

$22,006.40

$21,860.80

$21,611.20

$21,590.40

(AFTERNOON PREMIUM) $21,798.40

JAIL SERVICE WORKER $21,590.40

(AFTERNOON PREMIUM) $21,798.40

Hire in
Salary at
70 percent
815,559.2§
$16,103.36
$15,783.04
$16,117.92
$15,652.00
$15,491.84
$15,433.60
$15,433.60
$15,433.60
$15,404.48
$15,302.56
$15,127.84
$15,113.28
$15,258.88
$15,113.28

$15,258.88

6 months

Seniority

75 percent

$17,752.80

$17,253.60

$16,910.40

$17,269.20

$16,770.00

$16,598.40

$16,536.00

$16,536.00

$16,536.00

$16,504.80

$16,395.60

$16,208.40

$16,192.80

$16,348.80

$16,192.80

$16,348.80

#4*RATE INCREASES $104 FOR EACH STATE CERTIFICATION

(MAXIMUM 5 STATE CERTIFICATIONS)

1 year
Seniority
81.5 percent

I
]

;19,391.31
$18,748.91
313,375.5T
$18,765.86
$10,223.40
$18,036.93
111,959.15
$17,969.12
$17,969.12
$17,935.22
$17,816.55
$17,613.13
$17,596.18
$17,765.70
$17,596.18

$17,765.70

2 year
Seniority
87 parcent
$20,593.25
s20.014.1q
$19,616.06
$20,032.27
$19,453.20
$19,254.14
$19,181.76
$19,181.76
819,1@1.76
$19,145.57
$19,018.90
$18,801.74
$18,783.65
$18,964.61
318,??3.55

$16,964.61

3 year
Seniority

92 percent
321;176.??
$21,164.42
$20,743.42
$21,183.55
$20,571.20
$20,360.70
$20,284.16
$20,284.16
$20,284.16
$20,245.89
$20,111.94
$19,882.30
$19,863.17
$20,054.53
$19,863.17

$20,054.53

:] 4 year
Sgniority

$22,960.29
$22,314.66
$21,870.78
$22,334.83
$21,689.20
$21,467.26
$21,386.56
$21,386.56
$21,386.56
$21,346.21
$21,204.98
$20,962.66
$20,942.69
$21,144.45
$20,942.69

$21,144.45

5 year
Seniority

97 percent 102.5 parcent

$24,262.16
$23,579.92
$23,110.88
$23,601.24
$22,919.00
$22,684.48
$22,599.20
$22,599.20
$22,599.20
$22,556.56
$22,407.32
$22,151.48
$22,130.16
$22,343.36
$22,130.16

$22,343.36

6 Yr Seniority 7 ¥Yr Seniority
50% Sr. Rate 100% of current

Difference
$25,973.54
$25,270.52
$24,787.20
$25,292.49
$24,589.48
$24,347.82
$24,259.94
$24,259.94
$24,259.94
$24,216.00
$24,062.22
$23,798.59
$23,776.60
$23,984.60
323,???.50

$23,984.60

Senior Rate
$27,684.91
$26,961.12
$26,463.51
$26,983.74
$26,259.95
$26,011.15
$25,920.67
$25,920.67
$25,920.67
$25,875.44
$25,717.11
$25,445.69
$25,423.03
$25,631.03
$25,423.03

$25,631.03



AFPSCME NEW HIRE SALARY BCHEDULE 01/01/93-06/30/93

80
cm:snﬁcarmn EXPIRING Hire in 6 months 1 year 2 year 3 year 4 year 5 year 6 Yr Seniority 7 ¥r Seniority
Salary at BSeniority Seniority Seniority Seniority BSeniority Seniority 50% Sr. Rate 100% of current
70 percent 75 percent 81.5 percent 87 psrcent 92 percent 97 percent 102.5 percent Difference Senior Rate
***MECHANIC $23,670.40 $16,569.28 §17,752.80 §19,291.38 $20,593.25 lel.'ﬂﬁ-'” $22,960.29 $24,262.16 $26,319.60 $28,377.03
HEAVY EQUIPT. $23,004.80 §$16,103.36 $17,253.60 §18,748.91 $20,014.18 ?21, 164.42 $22,314.66 $23,579.92 $25,607.54 $27,635.15
SIGN MAN $22,547.20 $15,783.04 $16,910.40 $18,375.97 $19,616.06 $20,743.42 $21,870.78 $23,110.88 $25,117.99 $27,125.10
LEADER II $23,025.60 §16,117.92 $17,269.20 $18,765.86 $20,032.27 $21,183.55 $22,334.83 $23,601.24 $25,629.79 $27,658.33
LEADER I $22,360.00 $15,652.00 $16,770.00 §18,223.40 §$19,453.20 $20,571.20 §$21,689.20 $22,919.00 $24,917.73 $26,916.45
LIGHT EQUIPT. $22,131.20 $15,491.84 $16,598.40 $18,036.93 $19,254.14 $20,360.70 $21,467.26 $22,684.48 $24,672.95 $26,661.42
ANIMAL CONTROL $22,048.00 $15,433.60 $16,536.00 $17,969.12 $19,181.76 $20,284.16 $21,386.56 $22,599.20 $24,583.95 $26,568.69
CRIE MAN I $22,048.00 SIS,!JIJ.EO $16,536.00 $17,969.12 $19,181.76 $20,284.16 $21,386.56 $22,599.20 $24,583.95 $26,568.69
ORDINANCE OFFICER §$22,048.00 $15,433.60 $16,536.00 $17,969.12 $19,181.76 !20,2!4.15 $21,386.56 $22,599.20 $24,583.95 $26,568.69
METER REPAIR $22,006-40 $15,404.48 $16,504.80 §17,935.22 $19,145.57 $20,245.89 $21,346.21 $22,556.56 $24,539.44 $26,522.32
METER READER $21,860.80 §15,302.56 $16,395.60 §$17,816.55 $19,018.90 3$20,111.94 821;204.98 $22,407.32 $24,383.68 $26,360.03
CRIB MAN II $21,611.20 §15,127.84 ’16,2‘08.40 $17,613.13 §18,801.74 f19,802.30 $20,962.86 $22,151.48 $24,116.66 $26,081.83
LABORER $21,590.40 $15,113.28 l316,192.&!:! $17,596.18 §$18,783.65 $19,063.17 $20,942.69 $22,130.18 $24,094.40 $26,058.64
(AFTERNOON PREMIUM) 321,?9.8.(0 $15,258.88 ;16,348.80 $17,765.70 $18,964.61 $20,054.53 $21,144.45 $22,343.36 $24,302.40 $26,266.64
JAIL SERVICE WORKER $21,590.40 $15,113.28 $16,192.80 $17,596.18 $18,783.65 $19,863.17 $20,942.69 §$22,130.16 $24,094.40 $26,058.64
(AFTERNOON PREMIUM) $21,798.40 $15,258.88 ’16,343.80 $17,765.70 §18,964.61 820,054-5; $21,144.45 $22,343.36 $24,302.40 $26,266.64

***RATE INCREASES $104 FOR EACH STATE CERTIFICATION
(MAXIMUM 5 STATE CERTIFICATIONS)



AFSCME NEW HIRE SALARY SCHEDULE 07/01/93-06/30/94

80 HOURS
CLASSIFICATION EXPIRING

***MECHANIC $23,670.40
HEAVY EQUIPT. $23,004.80
SIGN MAN $22,547.20
LEADER II $23,025.60
LEADER I $22,360.00
LIGHT EQUIPT. $22,131.20
ANIMAL CONTROL $22,048.00
CRIB MAN I $22,048.00
ORDINANCE OFFICER  §22,048.00
METER REPAIR $22,006.40
METER READER $21,860.80
CRIB MAN II $21,611.20

i & B 3
LABORER | ' $21,590.40

( AFTERNOON PREMIUM) ‘21,158.]?

JAIL SERVICE uonkgn $21,590.40

\

(AFPTERNOON PREMIUM) ‘$21,798.40

Hire in

Salary at
70 percent
$16,569.28
$16,103.36
$15,783.04
$16,117.92
$15,652.00
$15,491.84 .
$15,433.60
$15,433.60
$15,433.60
$15,404.48
$15,302.56
$15,127.84
$15,113.28
.15,;;8.8;;
¥1s,113.2a

$15,258.880

6 months
Beniority

1 year
Ssniority

2 year
Seniority

75 percent 81.5 percent 87 percent

$17,752.80

$17,353.60

$16,910.40

$17,2659.20

$16,770.00

$16,598.40

$16,536.00

$16,536.00

$16,536.00

$16,504.80

$16,395.60

$16,208.40

$16,192.80

'$16,348.80

$16,192.80

'16,348.80

*#**RATE INCREASES §104 FOR EACH STATE CERTIFICATION

(MAXIMUM 5 STATE CERTIFICATIONS)

$19,291.38
$18,748.91
$18,375.97
$18,765.86
$16,223.40
$18,036.93
i
$17,969.12
$17,969.12
$17,969.12
$17,935.22
$17,816.55
$17,613.13
$17,596.18
$17,765.70
$17,596.18

$17,765.70

$30,593.25
$20,014.18
$19,616.06
$20,032.27
$19,453.20
$19,254.14
$19,1681.76
$19,181.76
$19,181.76
$19,145.57
$19,018.90
$18,801.74
$10,783.65
$18,964.61
$18,783.65

$18,964.61

3 year
Seniority
92 percent
$21,776.77
$21,164.42
$20,743.42
$21,183.55
$20,571.20
$20,360.70
$20,284.16
$20,284.16
$20,284.16
$20,245.89
$20,111.94
$19,882.30
$19,863.17
$20,054.53
319,853.1?

$20,054.53

4 year
Saniority

5 year
Seniority

97 percent 102.5 percent

$22,960.29

$22,314.66

$21,870.78

$22,334.83

$21,689.20

$21,467.26

$21,386.56

$21,386.56

$21,386.56

$21,346.21

$21,204.98

$20,962.86

$20,942.69

$21,144.45

$20,542.69

$21,144.45

$24,262.16

$23,579.92

$23,110.88

$23,601.24

$22,919.00

$22,684.48

$22,599.20

$22,599.20

$22,599.20

$22,556.56

$22,407.32

$22,151.48

$22,130.16

$22,343.36

$22,130.16

$22,343.36

6 ¥Yr Seniority 7 ¥r Seniority
50% Sr. Rate 100% of current

Difference
l25,887.1&l
$26,160.24
$25,660.50
$26,182.95
$25,456.06
$25,206.18
$25,115.32
$25,115.32
$25,115.32
$25,069.89
$24,910.88
$24,638.29
$24,615.58
$24,823.58
$24,615.58

$24,823.58

8enior Rate

$29,512.11

$28,740.55

$28,210.11

$28,764.66

$27,993.11

$27,727.88

$27,631.44

$27,631.44

$27,631.44

$27,583.21

$27,414. 44

$27,125.10

$27,100.99

$27,308.99

$27,100.99

$27,308.99



CITY CLERK
HELENE S. SHERIDAN

City of Dearborn Heights

6045 FENTON + DEARBORN HEIGHTS, MICHIGAN 48127
TELEPHONE: (313) 277-7225

October 14, 1992

Lyle C. Van Houten, Mayor
City of Dearborn Heights

Dear Mayor Van Houten:

The following is a copy of a motion adopted at the Regular Meeting
of the Dearborn Heights City Council.

92-518 Motion by Councilman Joseph V. Kosinski, supported by
Councilman Gary P. Blackburn, that the City Council concurs
with ‘and approves Mayor Van Houten and City Clerk Sheridan
signing the A.F.S.C.M.E. Union Contract for July 1, 1990
through June 30, 1994 on behalf of the City, with
reservations indicated in Mayor Van Houten's communication
dated October 7, 1992.

AYES: Councilman Gary P. Blackburn, Councilman David C.
Brunell, Councilwoman Ruth A. Canfield, Councilman
Joseph V. Kosinski, Council Chairman Daniel S.
‘Paletko. ==

NAYS: None. . :

ABSENT: Councilman Robert L. Brown.

Motion adopted.

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of a
motion adopted at the Octcber 13, 1992 meeting of the Dearborn
Heights Ccity Council.

Very truly yours,

Felee & ot o

HELENE S. SHERIDAN
Dearborn Heights City Clerk

HSS/cm

cc: Comptroller, Personnel, J. Sanders, Chief Steward




BRIAN HITSKY, ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT

FROM:
DATE:

HELENE S. SHERIDAN, CITY CLERK Mﬂ‘?

APRIL 15, 1993

SUBJECT LETTER OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN CITY AND AFSCME

The following is a copy of a motion adopted at the Regular Meeting
of the Dearborn Heights City Council held on April 13, 1993.

93-146 Motion by Councilwoman Ruth A. Canfield, supported by
Councilman Gary P. Blackburn that the City Council concurs
with and approves the Letter of Understanding between the
City and the AFSCME Union regarding a part-time Code
Enforcement Officer working under CDBG funding; also the
authorization for Mayor Van Houten and Clerk Sheridan to
sign said Letter of Understanding, per Administrative
Assistant Hitsky, communication dated April 6, 1993.

AYES: Councilman Gary P. Blackburn, Councilman Robert L.
Brown, Councilman David C. Brunell, Councilwoman
Ruth A. Canfield, Councilman Joseph V. Kosinski,
Council Chairman Daniel S. Paletko.

NAYS: None.

ABSENT: Councilman Thomas W. Miles,.

Motion adopted.

HSS:mel

cos e Thomas, Water Dept.







94/01,93  14:18

This

96! 5888 STRINGARI FRIT2Z

LETTER OF UNDERBTANDING
batwaean
THE CITY OF DEARBORN HEIGHTS
and

AFSCME COUNCIL 25 AND APSCME ILOCAL 290

lettar is to memorialize the underatanding reached

between the City of Dearbern Heights, AFSCME Council 25 and
AFSCME Local 290 on March 31, 1993 regarding the City use of
non=-ArSCME bargaining unit Grant Employeas (Article 1(13))
where the parties agreed as follows!:

1,

2.

4.

The City will provida AFSCME Local 290 with a ligt
of parsons currently designated Grant Employees as
of Maroch 31, 1993 and thereaftar will provide such
information to APSCME Local 290 upon its request
but not more freguently than annually.

The City will provide AFSCME Local 290 with notice
of its intent agttar Marcn 31, 1993 to hire Grant

Employees.

The City will provide AFSCME Local 290 copies of
grant applications upon AFSCME requast for same.
It is understood <that grant applications are
published in local newspapers.

The City will title future CDBG employeas with ijeob
titles different from the 3job titles used for
AFSCME Local 290 bargaining unit employees.

The City will not use persons paid out of CDBG
funda simultanecusly as Part Time/Temporary

enployees.

The City of Dearborn Heights, AFSCME Council 25 and
AFSCME Iocal 290 hereby state their agreement by their
respective signatures on the date after their respective

nanea as follows:
AFSCME COUNCIL 25 CITY OF DEARBORN HEIGHTS,

By

Dated: ApT 71993,

R.  uy

A ddia {
Lylsa C an Houtan, Mayor

AFS cho '
Bf%%%iﬁéﬁ_Il_V7“w*~*"'” nriiiéééégg=gfz;z£z%;aaééaa_
Helene Sheridan, Clark

pated: April(, 1993.

Dated: April , 1993.

2008
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